i

)
i

 RESORTS

SOUTHERN PACIFI
" LINES

OUTING



INTRODUCTION

To aid all who are seeking suitable stopping places
during their summer vacations, this booklet is issued by
the Southern Pacific Company, and contains in con-
densed form descriptions of various California resorts
and some in Southern Oregon.

Nearly all of them are within from an hour’s to a
night’s ride from San Francisco or Los Angeles. A few
he places are within from twenty-four to thirty-six

n include the name and location
ages, or camp with tent-houses) ;
s, auto-stage fare; name of
ons provided; rates for rooms
orts and amusements—fishing,
ts of interest in vicinity.

The info ar as it relates to names and
hotel prices, srobtained to as late a date as possible,
but of course cannot in every case be guaranteed.

CONTENTS Page
Alphabetical Index of Resorts 42-46

TERRITORIAL GROUPINGS
Alameda Beaches and Pacific City—San Francisco
Bay 3
Sonoma, Napa and Lake Counties Resorts.............. 3-8
Santa Clara Valley, Santa Cruz Mountains, Mon-
terey Bay Region and “Coast Line” Resorts
North of Santa Barbara 8-13

Sacramento Valley, Lassen Volcanic National Park
and Shasta Resorts, California; Ashland, Kiam-
ath Lake Country, and Crater Lake National
Park, Oregon 13-16

Sierra Resorts via “San Joaquin Valley Line,”
including “Bret Harte” Country in vicinity of
Angels, Tuolumne and Calaveras Big Tree
Grove; Wawona, Miami, Huntington Lake and
the Kings and Kern Rivers 16-19

Yosemite National Park, including Mariposa Big
Trees, Tuolumne Big Trees and Hetch Hetchy

Valley 19-21
Sequoia and General Grant National Parks............ 21-22
Sierra Resorts via Sacramento and “American

Canyon Route” 22-24
Lake Tahoe Country 24-27
Owen’s River Valley Resorts, Mammoth and

Camps in High Sierra 27-28

Los Angeles Beaches, and Resorts Santa Barbara
and South, including San Diego and Resorts in
the San Bernardino Mountains 28-34
Don’t forget the slogan of the U. 8. Forest Service,
“HELP PREVENT FIRES”

For information as to railroad fares to nearest station,
Pullman fares, or in regard to reservation of berths,
ask any Southern Pacific Agent.

In matter of hotel accommodations, communicate di-
rect with resort management.

CHAS. S. FEE
Passenger Traffic Manager
San Francisco, Cal.
JOHN M. SCOTT F. S. McGINNIS
General Passenger Agent General Passenger Agent
Portland, Qre. Los Angeles, Cal.

Outing Resorts

ALAMEDA BEACHES AND PACIFIC CITY—
SAN FRANCISCO BAY

The sunny beaches of Alameda, along the eastern
shores of San Francisco Bay, are frequented by many
thousands of people and offer a playground with whi
all visitors to the bay region should become familia
They are-easily reached from
ern Pacific ferry steamers to
necting with electric trains.

NEPTUNE BEACH—On =
Main entrance at Southern ‘Street Sta-
tion. A quarter-mile beach for ng, with large
floats close to shore. Life guards in attendance. Large
three-story bath house, over 400 feet long, contains
thousands of lockers and individual dressing rooms,
assuring privacy and satisfactory accommodation.
Swimming tank, 300x75 feet, in white mosaic tiling;
water heated to seventy degrees and filtered continuous-
ly, producing crystal clear water. Diving platforms;
spring boards; high dives; swimming races and aquatic
exhibitions by experts and amateurs. Band concerts
Sunday and during vacation time. Cafeteria with large
seating capacity; also inviting refreshment booths, giv-
ing good service at reasonable prices. Children’s play-
ground, clean sand, swings, slides and gymnastic appa-
ratus. Scenic railroad 14-mile long; captive airplane,
merry-go-round and five other amusement devices.
Amusement concessions and spacious dance hall accom-
modating 600 couples; orchestra music. Palace Theater,
an annex of Neptune Beach, provides high class enter-
tainments and moving pictures. Season opens April 2.
Admission 10 cents, children 5 cents.

SCHMIDT’'S COTTAGE BATHS—On Central Avenue,
Alameda, one block east of Southern Pacific Fifth Street
Station and one block west of Webster Street Station.
Tide-washed beach for surf bathing. 1000 rooms for
bathers. Concrete swimming tank 125x75 feet; swim-
ming instructor in attendance. Refreshment stand and
tables for picnic parties. Special attractions Sundays
and holidays.

SUNNY COVE BEACH — On Central Avenue, Ala-
meda, just west of Southern Pacific Fifth Street Station.
A 200-foot beach for surf bathing—500 rooms—fresh
water showers. Concrete tank 130x75.feet. Dancing
Pavilion 80x30 feet. Refreshment stands. Admission
free. Bathing suits 25 cents,

ALAMEDA BEACH—On Central Avenue, Alameda,
one block west of Southern Pacific Fifth Street Station.
Tide-washed beach for surf bathing. 100 rooms. Ad-
mission free. ;

PACIFIC CITY—On San Francisco Bay, opposite Bur-
lingame and San Mateo stations on Southern Pacific
“Coast Line,” about a half hour’s ride from San Fran-
cisco. Pacific City has a bathing beach over half a mile
long, a board walk 1,400 feet in length. The beach em-
braces 250 acres of water. The pitch of the beach,

3

lameda.




which is of fine white sand, is gradual, and the water
is of comfortable, even temperature. This is the only
bathing beach resort on San Francisco side of bay.
More than 90 acres of ground are devoted to exhilarating
amusements. A roller coaster, a “chute the chutes,” that
goes straight into San Francisco Bay, a large free play-
ground with swings, games for children under trained
attendants; a merry-go-round, eating places, a dancing
pavilion, a “Dodgem,” automobile ride—these and
other amusement features give ample opportunity for
clean fun and thrills. Regular band concerts. Opens
May 30th. This resort seeks to create a reputation as a
~modern amusement resort operated under a careful cen-
“sorship. The is warm and free from fog. Ad-
mission we ; Saturdays, Sundays and holi-
days, 10 ¢

AND LAKE COUNTIES

ESORTS

EL VERANO FRENCH COTTAGE—El Verano on
Southern Pacific, Santa Rosa Branch via Napa Junction.
Bus meets trains. Free bus to hot mineral springs
every day. Modern improvements. All kinds of amuse-
ments. Athletic games, dancing. French cooking.
Chicken and ravioli dinners every Sunday. Open all
year. Adults $14.00 per week, children according to age.
Paul Verdier, El Verano, Cal.

SONOMA GROVE—At El1 Verano, on Southern Pa-
cific, Santa Rosa Branch, via Napa Junction. Bus meets
guests at El Verano by arrangement. A family resort
ideally situated. Italian and French cooking. Ravioli
and chicken dinners on Sunday. Mineral hot springs
nearby. Tennis, dancing and swimming. Open all year.
Rates reasonable. Children under 10, half rate. R. Bian-
chini, Prop., Sonoma, Cal.

ROSENTHAL’S RESORT—At El Verano, on South-
ern Pacific, Santa Rosa Branch, via Napa Junction. Bus
meets all trains. Electric lights, steam heat, hot and
cold water in rooms. Free bus to mineral springs. Tub
baths and swimming tank near resort. Dancing. Moun-
tain trails. Home cooking, fresh milk, eggs and poul-
try. Open all year. Rates $3.00 to $3.50 per day; $15.00
to $17.00 per week. Address Rosenthal’s Resort, Box 73,
Boyes Springs, Cal.

OAK GROVE RESORT—At El Verano on Southern
Pacific, Santa Rosa Branch, via Napa Junction. Bus
meets all trains. Plenty of shade trees. Croquet, shuffle-
board and dancing. Tents furnished if desired. Bus
every morning to the hot springs. Open all year. Rates
reasonable; children according to age. H. Koerner,
El Verano, Cal.

EL VERANO VILLA—At El Verano, on Southern
Pacific, Santa. Rosa Branch, via Napa Junction. Bus
meets all trains. Situated on Sonoma Creek, having a
natural beach and swimming pool. Free bus to the
mineral hot baths. Dancing. Rates, $14.00 and up per
week. Children according to age. Open April 1st to
October 31st. L. Lamotte, El Verano, Cal.

4

EL VERANO, CAL.—The following additional hotels
and stopping places at El Verano, reached by Southern
Pacific, Santa Rosa Branch, via Napa Junction. Com-
fortable accommodations may be secured by addressing
the managers, at rates ranging from $12.00 to $14.00
and up per week, according to rooms desired:

Helvetia Hotel, $14.00 and up per week; Swiss-
American Villa, rates $12.00 per week, P. Rossi, man-
ager; Our Resort, rates $12.00 per week, Mrs. Joe
Pencer, prop’r.; Family Hotel, Mrs. M. Debats, man-
ager; Annaden Place, rates $2.00 per day, $12.00 per
week, D. C. McCarthy, prop’r.

All are within two or three blocks of the station.
The following springs are rea by auto-bus: Boyes’
Springs 1 mile, Fetter’s Spring miles, Agua Caliente
Springs 114 miles. 3 -

BOYES’ HOT SPRINGS—
cific via Napa Junction. Auto-b station. Attrac-
tive hotel, cottages and tents. s $4.00 per day;
$24.00 per week in hotel, $22.50 per week in cottages.
American plan. New swimming tank, 75x150 feet.
Medicinal mineral water baths. Boating, fishing, base-
ball, dancing and evening entertainments. Address
Managers, P. O. Boyes’ Hot Springs, Cal.

MINGES COTTAGES—In Woodleaf Park, one block
from Boyes’ Springs Station on Southern Pacific, via
Napa Junction. Close to hot springs, in Valley of the
Moon. Modern 2, 3 and 4-room housekeeping cottages
and bungalows, completely furnished. -Restaurant in
connection. Electric lights, running water, sleeping
porches. Reasonable terms by week, month or longer
period. J. W. Minges, P. O. Box 74, Boyes’ Springs, Cal.

CABANOT’S FRENCH RESORT—At Boyes’ Springs,
on Southern Pacific, via Napa Junction. Situated in the
beautiful Valley of the Moon. Five minutes walk to
the hot springs. French cooking. Open all year. Rates
$16.00 per week. H. Peters, Prop’r., Boyes’ Springs, Cal.

AGUA CALIENTE SPRINGS—Half a mile from Agua
Caliente, Cal., on Southern Pacific, via Napa Junction.
New hotel with radio-active sulphur baths en suite;
also cottages. Rates $18.00 and up per week; special
rates to families, Large swimming tank, hot sulphur
water, 115 degrees, ncedle and tub baths. Amusements
and games; also dancing. Hunting and fishing. Thos. H,
Corcoran, Proprietor. P. O., Agua Caliente, Cal

FETTERS’ HOT SPRINGS—One-quarter mile from
Agua Caliente, Cal., on Southern Pacific, via Napa Junc-
tion. Auto-bus from station. Modern hotel, club house
and cottages. Rates $3.50 and $4.00 per day; $16.00,
$18.00 and $21.00 per week. Fine bath house and swim-
ming tank. Bowling alleys, tennis, croquet, dancing
and evening entertainments. Fishing. George Fetters,
Proprietor, P. O., Fetters’ Springs, Cal.

DANNEHJEM—4 miles north of Glen Ellen, on
Southern Pacific, via Napa Junction. Only 5 minutes
walk from station. Bus will meet guests free of charge.
Comfortable and home-like place, with shady grounds.
Good home cooking. Trout fishing, swimming and bath-
ing in Sonoma Creek. Can furnish rooms in house, cot-
tage or tents. Electric lights. Telephone. Social hall
with piano. Croquet ground, etc. Rates per day, $2.25
and $2.50; per week, $12.00 and $14.00. Special rates
for families. Open from April to September 15th. J. A.
Asplund, Box 5, Kenwood, Sonoma Co., Cal.

5

ed y Southern Pa-



KENWOOD SPRINGS RESORT—11; miles from Ken-
wood, Cal., on Southern Pacific, via Napa Junction.
Auto meets all trains. On Sonoma Creek in Valley of
the Moon. Comfortable cottages and tents and good
meal service; rates $3.00 per day, $14.00 and $15.00 per
week. Dancing pavilion. Cement swimming tank 30x65
feet. Fishing. Address Clyde Strickland, Proprietor,
P. 0., Kenwood, Cal.

NAPA SODA SPRINGS HOTEL and RATIONAL
HEALTH RESORT—At Napa Soda Springs, 8 miles
from Napa, Cal., on Southern Pacific, via Napa Junction.
Auto-stage from s daily; fare $1.00 each way.
Open all year. Hotel rates $4.00 to $6.00 per day; $19.00
to $30.00 per week. Soda baths and swimming tank.
Sanitarium for convalescents and those afflicted with
rheumatism, diabetes, asthma and high blood pressure.
Golf, tennis, croque*.nd dancing. Edw. A. Vaughan,
Manager; H. W. Hand, M. D., Medical Superintendent;
P. 0., Napa Soda Springs, Cal.

SOLID COMFORT RESORT—12 miles from Napa,
Cal.,, on Southern Pacific, via Napa Junction. Auto-
reasonable. Croquet, swimming, dancing and hunting.
Open all year. Schuler & Scheben, Managers, Solid
Comfort P. 0., Cal.

WILSON’S INN—12 miles from Napa, Cal. Reached
by Southern Pacific, via Napa Junction. Auto-stage will
meet trains by appointment. Family resort and family
table. Rates $3.50 to $4.00 per day; $16.00 to $25.00 per
week. Out-of-door life. Fishing and hunting. Address,
A. H. Wilson, Manager, P. O., Atlas, Cal.

AETNA SPRINGS—16% miles from St. Helena, Cal.,,
on Southern Pacific, via Napa Junction. Reached by
auto-stage; fare $2.50 each way. Accommodations for
140. $Six mineral springs on grounds. Cottages, dining
hall, club house, swimming pool, 9-hole golf course, ten-
nis, croquet, bowling, billiards. Fruit and vegetable
garden and dairy. Rates $5.00 per day. $25.00 per
week. Open May 26th to Sept. 23rd. Len D. Owens,
Manager, P. O., Aetna Springs, Cal.

WHITE COTTAGES—Howell Mountain Springs, on
Howell Mountain, 8 miles from St. Helena, Cal.,, on
Southern Pacific, via Napa Junction. Auto will meet
passengers by appointment. Comfortable rooms. Large
dining room, electric lights, telegraph and telephone.
Croquet, tennis, riding, driving, autoing; amusement
hall, dancing. Hot and cold baths. Rates $16.00 to $18.00
per week. Address Goetsche & Henne. P. O., St.
Helena, Cal.

WOODWORTH’S—On east side of Howell Mountain,
1 mile from Summit, 10% miles from St. Helena, Cal.,
on Southern Pacific, via Napa Junction. Auto from sta-
tion by arrangement with managers. Cottages and tents
for 125 people. Rates $16.00 and $18.00 per week. Swim-
ming tank, tennis, croquet. Address Woodworth Bros.
P. O., St. Helena, Cal.

ADAMS SPRINGS—In Lake County, 30 miles from
Calistoga, Cal., on Southern Pacific, via Napa Junction.
Auto-stage from station daily, except Sunday; fare,
$4.50 one way. Hotel is situated amidst the pines 3300
feet above the sea. Accommodations for 400. Rates
$3.50 to $6.00 per day; $21.00 to $40.00 per week. Free
use of mineral waters. Tennis, croquet, bowling, danc-
ing. Fishing and hunting. Open June 1st to November
1st. Dr. W. R. Prather, Prop., P. O., Adams Springs, Cal.

ANDERSON’S SPRINGS—In Lake County, 23 miles
from Calistoga, Cal., on Southern Pacific, via Napa Junc-
tion. Auto-stage from station d except Sunday; fare
$3.00 one way. Hotel accommodates 160. Rates $16.00 to
$18.00 per week. Croquet, fishing, hunting. Ander-
son Sisters, Managers. Open May 1st to November 1st.
P. 0., Middletown, Cal,

CALISTOGA HOTEL—At Calistoga, Cal., at head of
Napa Valley and near base of Mount St. Helena, 4343
feet above the sea. Reached by Southern Pacific via
Napa Junction. Hotel one block from station. Accom-
modates 100. Rates, European plan, $1.50 and up per
day; $8.00 and up per week. Meals extra. Hot sulphur
water swimming tank. Calistoga Springs, mud and tub
baths near by. Active geyser within town limits, and
within 5 miles by auto is the petrified forest. Camp
equipment, animals and guides furnished by Wm. Spiers,
Calistoga. Open all year. Owen Kenny, Proprietor. P.
0., Calistoga, Cal.

MYRTLEDALE HOT SPRINGS—At base of Mt. St.
Helena, 114 miles from Calistoga, on Southern Pacific,
via Vallejo and Napa Junction. Free auto-bus meets
all trains. Rates: Cottages $20.00 per week; cottage
tents $19.00 per week; hotel $22.50 and up per week.
Special rates to families. Reduction for children. Natu-
ral hot sulphur, mud and steam baths with experienced
masseur and masseuse. New swimming tank and bath
house. Open all the year. For information write Man-
ager, R. Roy Leveira. P. O., Calistoga, Cal.

HARBIN HOT SPRINGS—In Lake County, 20 miles
from Calistoga, Cal., on Southern Pacific, via Napa Junc.
Hotel accommodates 250. Rates $3.50 and $4.00 per
day; $18.00 to $25.00 per week, including room, board
and free use of all hot and cold baths, steam rooms,
plunge, swimming tank and medicinal waters. Dancing,
fishing and hunting. All fruits and vegetables from our
own garden. Open all year. Newton S. Booth, Proprie-
tor. P. O., Middletown, Cal.

HOBERG’S RESORT—In Lake County, 28 miles from
Calistoga, Cal., on Southern Pacific, via Napa Junction.
Auto-stage from station, daily. Amidst the pines, 3500
feet above the sea. Hotel rates, $16.50 to $22.00 per
week; special rates for families. Large cement swim-
ming tank. Bowling alley, croquet, dancing, fishing and
hunting. Address, Hoberg’s Resort. P. O., Cobb, Cal.

2



SEIGLER HOT SPRINGS—In Lake County, 30 miles
from Calistoga, Cal., on Southern Pacific, via Napa
Junction. Auto-stage from station, daily. Hotel stands
among the pines, 3000 feet above the sea. Accommoda-
tions for 300. Good service. Medical mineral springs,
hot and cold. Well equipped tub, plunge and mud baths,
and swimming pool free to guests. Tables supplied
from our own 800-acre ranch and dairy. Electric lights.
Tennis, croquet, dancing, saddle horses and hiking. Fish-
ing and hunting in season. Rates on application. Carr
& Roberts, Proprietors. P. O., Seigler’s Springs, Cal.

SPIERS SPRINGS—23 miles from Calistoga, Cal., on
Southern Pacific, via Napa Junction. Auto-stage from
station, daily; fare $3.00 one way. Tents and camping
grounds. Rates, $5.00 per week. Mineral springs. Good
fishing and hunting, out-door life. Guides and camp
equipment. Joshua Spiers, Manager. P. 0., Middle-
town, Cal.

ST. HELENA MOUNTAIN INN—71% miles from Cal-
istoga, Cal, on Southern Pacific, via Napa Junction.
Auto-stage from station. Accommodates 50. Rates
$2.00 and up per day; $12.00 and up per week. Fishing,
out-door life, climbing on Mt. St. Helena. Open May 1st
to November 1st. Mrs. Patten, Manager. P. O., Calis-
toga, Cal.

STUPARICH RESORT—Near Middletown, in Lake
County, 21 miles by daily auto-stage from Calistoga,
Cal.,, on Southern Pacific, via Napa Junction. A finely
equipped resort with cottages and baths. Large dining
room in main building; every convenience and very
good service. Rates reasonable. Dancing pavilion;
games and out-door sports. Cement plunge 30x65 feet;
Turkish baths. Open May 19. For rates and reserva-
tions write Roy O. Brooks, Manager. P. O., Middletown,
Cal.

PETERSON’S RESORT—SPRING HILL FARM—/21
miles from Calistoga, Cal., on Southern Pacific, via Napa
Junction. Season May 1st to November 1st. Auto fare
from station $5.50 round trip. Five miles west of Mid-
dletown, Lake County. Comfortable rooms and tent cot-
tages. Table supplied from farm garden, orchard and
dairy. Rates $16.00 to $17.50 per week. Concrete swim-
ming tank. Recreation and amusements. L. S. Peterson,
Manager. P. O., Middletown, Cal.

HOTEL HERRICK—At Middletown, Lake County, 16
miles from Calistoga, Cal., on Southern Pacific, via
Napa Junction. Auto-stage from station, daily except
Sunday; fare $2.25 one way. Rates $3.50 per day; $16.00
and up per week. Fishing, hunting and out-of-door life.
Open all year. S. B. Herrick, Proprietor. P. O., Middle-
town, Cal.

SANDER’S HOTEL—In Lake County, 40 miles from
Calistoga, Cal., on Southern Pacific, via Napa Junction.
Auto-stage from station, daily except Sunday; fare $4.75
one way. Accommodations for 25. Weekly rates $14.00
to $18.00. Fishing and hunting. Open all year. S. G
Sanders, Manager. P. O., Kelseyville, Cal.

8

MARK WEST SPRINGS—Nine miles from Santa
Rosa, Cal., reached by Southern Pacific, via Napa Junec-
tion. Auto meets trains by appointment. Comfortable
bungalows and tent-houses. Good table. Large concrete
swimming tank. Fishing, hunting and boating. Petri-
fied forest five miles distant. Dancing and croquet.
Mineral springs, baths and plunge. Rates furnished on
application; special rates for families. Open all year.
Address, Ruth D. Nielsen, Manager; P. O., Santa Rosa,
Cal.

¥ ¥ ¥

SANTA CLARA VALLEY, SANTA CRUZ
MOUNTAINS, MONTEREY BAY REGION
AND “COAST LINE” RESORTS

NORTH OF SANTA BARBARA

LICK OBSERVATORY, MT. HAMILTON—On sum-
mit 4209 feet above sea. Reached from San Jose (25
miles) by auto-stages of Mt. Hamilton Stage Co., leaving
48 North First street daily, except Sunday, at 9:00 a. m.
By appointment auto-stage will call at Southern Pacific
station to meet trains No. 78 and 28. Returning, leave
Observatory 1:30 p. m. Round trip fare $4.00 each per-
son, except on Saturdays, $5.00 each. Special auto ser-
vice Saturdays for three or more passengers, leaving
San Jose 4:30 p. m., if weather fine; returning, leave
Observatory 9:00 p. m., or any time to suit majority.
Arrive San Jose 11:00 p. m. Telescope available to visi-
tors Saturday nights only.

SARATOGA INN — At Saratoga, Cal., on Peninsula
Electric Ry., 15 miles from Palo Alto and 10 miles from
San Jose, connecting with Southern Pacific trains. In
foothills of the Santa Clara Valley, at entrance to Sara-
toga Canyon and one mile from Congress Springs. Ac-
commodations for 35; comfortable and homelike. Rates
per week, including meals, $20.00 to $25.00. Meals 75
cents to $1.50. Steam heat, electric lights, private baths,
sleeping porches, croquet, music; 2% acres of grounds
and garden. Mrs. Louisa N. Scott, Manager, P. O., Sara-
toga, Cal.

HOTEL LYNDON—At Los Gatos, Cal., 54 miles from
San Francisco. Reached via Southern Pacific. Hotel
directly opposite station. Mr. and Mrs. Lewis H. Neu-
mann, Proprietors. Accommodations for 100; rooms,
with or without bath. Rates $4.50 and up per day.
American plan. Very attractive rates by the week.
Trout fishing, hiking, saddle horses, mountain climbing.
Open all year. 5

NIPPON MURA INN AND TORII TEA ROOM—
Two miles from Los Gatos. At Nippon Mura station, on
Peninsula Electric Railway, connecting with Southern
Pacific trains at Palo Alto and San Jose. Accommoda-
tions for 75 persons; 42 rooms. Rates $24.00 to $35.00
per week; $4.00 to $5.00 per day. Croquet, walks in
Santa Clara Valley and Santa Cruz Mountains. Open all
year. Mrs. Theodore J. Morris, Owner and Manager,
Los Gatos, Cal.

9



WAKE ROBIN INN—A refined, homelike place in the
Redwoods, four miles from Los Gatos, Cal. Auto will
meet train by appointment. Rates $5.00 per day; $25.00
per week. Write for reservations to Dr. Helen P. Cris-
well, P. O., Los Gatos, Cal.

REST HAVEN—Four miles from Los Gatos, on South-
ern Pacific. Reached by automobile at reasonable fare,
meeting all trains. Accommodations for 25. Rates,
$3.00 per day; $18.00 per week. Address, Mrs. Robert
Martin, Manager. P. O., Los Gatos, Cal.

IDYLWILD INN—In the Santa Cruz Mountains, 1%
miles from Alma, on Southern Pacific. Auto-bus meets
trains. Tents and cottages with shower baths. Fine
fruit garden. Milk from tested cows. Tennis, croquet,
dancing. Rates $21.00 and up per week. Open May 1st.
C. J. and E. M. Young, Managers, Alma P. O., Cal.

HOTEL WOODWARDIA—31, miles from Laurel, on
Southern Pacific. Auto meets train by appointment at
Alma from San Francisco direction, and at Glenwood
from Santa Cruz way. Accommodations in cottages and
cottage-tents. Croquet, lawn tennis, dancing. Open
about May 10th. For rates address Mrs. A. M. Price,
Manager. P. 0., Wright, Cal.

REDWOOD LODGE—In the heart of the Santa Cruz
Mountains. Four miles from Wright, 214 miles from
Laurel, on Southern Pacific. Free auto from either sta-
-tion when notified in advance. Rates $24.50 and up per
week. Good accommodations in bungalows or main
buildings. Running water, showers, swimming pool.
Hunting, fishing, tennis, croquet, dancing. Iron and
magnesia springs. A. P. Cox, Proprietor, Wright, Cal.

MOUNT HERMON INN—At Mount Hermon station, on
Southern Pacific. Accommodations in cottages. Good
meals in cafeteria. Reasonable rates. Fishing, boating,
tennis; children’s playground. Program of lectures and
music. Near Santa Cruz, Big Trees and Big Basin.
Opens June 1st. Mount Hermon Association, Mount Her-
mon, Santa Cruz Co., Cal.

OUR RANCH—In Santa Cruz Mountains, quarter mile
from Olympia, on Southern Pacific. Accommodations
for 50. Rates $16.00 per week. Abundance of milk and
good meals. Swimming, fishing, hiking, tennis and cro-
quet. Hot baths. Near Big Trées and Big Basin. Opens
April 156th. A. Marcum, Manager. P. O., Olympia, Cal.

FORDE’S REST—In heart of Santa Cruz Mountains.
One mile from Olympia on Southern Pacific, 3 hours’
ride from San Francisco. Auto from station. Accommo-
dations for 80 in cottages and tents. Rates $15.00 per
week, $2.50 and $3.00 per day. Dance pavilion. Swim-
ming. April 1st to October 1st. Mrs. W. C. Forde,
Manager. P. O., Olympia, Cal.

10

FERNDALE RESORT — Near Eccles, ‘quarter mile
from station. Reached by auto. Accommodations in
cottages and tents. Sulphur and iron springs. Shower
baths and bathing. Good home cooking, fresh vegetables
and fruit. Rates, $3.00 per day, $15.00 and up per week.
Fishing, dancing, horseback riding. A. M. Mannell, Man-
ager. P. O., Olympia, Cal.

BROOKDALE HOTEL — At Brookdale, on Southern
Pacific, in heart of Santa Cruz Mountains. Free bus
meets trains. Comfortable hotel and good service. Rates
$3.00 to $3.50 per day; $18.00 to $22.50 per week. Rooms
with private baths; sleeping porches. Fishing, tennis,
basket-ball; swimming pool for children. Hikes over
mountain trails. Address, M. E. Shier, Manager, Brook-
dale, Cal.

HOTEL DICKINSON—Ben Lomond, Cal. Reached via
Southern Pacific. Good service in hotel, cottages and
tents. Every convenience; electric lights; hot and cold
water. Outdoor games, boating, swimming, and eve-
ning entertainment. Rates, $6.00 and up per day; $35.00
and up per week. Fishing and hunting. B. Dickinson,
Manager.

HOTEL ROWARDENNAN —Ben Lomond, Cal. A
modern resort on the cottage plan, offering the privacy,
convenience and comforts of a summer home. Rates
$16.00 to $25.00 per week. Hunting and fishing good.
Season opens June 15th. Address, Mrs. Mae Falconer,
Managing Owner.

CAMP CROWS NEST—On Lore Creek in Santa Cruz
Mountains. Five minutes’ walk from Southern Pacific
station. On road to State Park and Big Trees. Furnish-
ed tents, electric lights and shower baths. Plenty of
fresh eggs and chickens. Rates reasonable. For fur-
ther particulars address Box 31, Ben Lomond, Cal.

ERCOLE VILLA (Italian)—On Bear Creek, two miles
from Boulder Creek, on Southern Pacific. Reached by
auto or team. Tent accommodations, camping, fishing,
boating and swimming. Ten miles from California State
Redwood Park. For terms, address J. Ercole, Proprietor,
P. O. Box 71, Boulder Creek, Cal.

BOULDER CREEK HOTEL—At Boulder Creek, Cal.,
on Southern Pacific. Gateway to California State Red-
wood Park (Big Basin), reached by auto-stage from
Boulder Creek. Rates reasonable. Fishing and hunting
good. Three trout streams. Open all year. Mrs. F.
Welch, Manager.

NEW ALPINE HOTEL—At Boulder Creek, Cal., on
Southern Pacific. Rates reasonable. Fishing and hunt-
ing good. Trout streams run through the town. Open
all year. Excursion parties to the California State Red-
wood Park in the “Big Basin” and other places of in-
terest, by arrangement. A. W. J. Gibbs, Proprietor.

11



CALIFORNIA REDWOOD PARK INN—In California
State Redwood Park (or Big Basin), Santa Cruz Moun-
tains; 10,000 acres of virgin redwoods; 70 miles from
San Francisco, 33 miles from San Jose, 26 miles from
Santa Cruz. Reached by Southern Pacific to Boulder
Creek Station, thence auto-stage 12 miles to Park.
Round-trip fare, $2.00. The accommodations include ho-
tel and comfortable new cottages, electric lighted and
situated in forest of Giant Redwoods. Large lobby with
immense fireplace; Grand Bonfire Court, seating 800.
Fishing, boating, tennis, bathing, dancing and hiking
over most scenic of trails; postoffice, telephone, store.

For rates address Frank Reanier; P. O., Redwood Park,
Cal.

BIG TREES—At Big Trees station, on Southern Pa-
cific. Cottages and tents. Rates $3.00 per day; $18.00
per week. Meals 50 cents and $1.25. M. C. Hopkins, Pro-
prietor. P. O., Santa Cruz, Cal.

SCANDIA COTTAGE RESORT—In the mountains 3
miles from Santa Cruz station. Auto service. Individual
cottages, modern improvements. Good table. Reason-
able prices. Write E. P. Lund, Scandia, R. D. Route No.
1, Santa Cruz, Cal.

PRESCOTT’S INN—In Santa Cruz Mountain red-
woods. Three miles from Capitola-by-the-Sea by auto.
Rates $3.50 per day; $17.00 to $20.00 per week. All out-
door sports. Address Prescott’s Inn. P. O., Soquel, Cal.

MOUNTAIN VIEW RANCH—Eight miles from Santa
Cruz. Rates $3.50 per day, room and board; $19.50 per
week for two in room. Auto fare free; trunks, $1.50
both ways. Mrs. E. M. Phillips, Prop. Santa Cruz, Cal.

HOTEL DEL MONTE—At Del Monte, Cal,, on South-
ern Pacific. Bus meets all trains. Over 500 guest rooms.
Combines in its equipment and service every comfort
and luxury. Rates $7.00 and up per day. American
plan. Surrounded by park of 125 acres—lawns, flower
beds, walks, driveways, tennis courts and groupings
of beautiful shrubs and trees. Swimming pool and nata-
torium with sun parlor and dressing rooms, adjacent to
hotel. Two Championship Golf Courses and Polo Fields.
Bathing beach on Monterey Bay. Horseback riding.
Palm garden and ball room. The famous Seventeen-Mile
Scenic Drive starts and finishes at Hotel Del Monte.
The romantic old town of Monterey is within a mile of
hotel. Two of California’s Old Missions are nearby.
Deep-sea salmon fishing in bay affords exciting sport.
Open all year. Carlos S. Stanley, Manager. P. O., Del
Monte, Cal.

DEL MONTE LODGE—At Del Monte, Cal, on South-
ern Pacific, six miles from Hotel Del Monte, in Del
Monte Forest at Pebble Beach. Overlooking Carmel
Bay; 655 rooms, all modern conveniences and rich fur-
nishings. Rates $5.00 and up per day. European plan.
Eighteen-hole seaside golf course, bathing, boating, fish-
ing, motoring. Under management Hotel Del Monte
(see above).

12

ASILOMAR—“Retreat by the Sea.” Reached by South-
ern Pacific. In pines, adjoining Del Monte Forest. Fine
beach bordered with white sand dunes. A conference
and vacation camp. Accommodations for five hundred.
Hot and cold water in all houses. Steam heat in main
buildings. Large central dining hall. Room and board,
$2.50 a day and up. Tennis and croquet; volley, base,
and basket ball courts; children’s playground. Open
all year. Advance reservations suggested. A place for
rest and quiet. Owned by National Y. W. C. A. Miss
Amelia C. Johnson, Managing Secretary, Asilomar, Cal

CASA DEL REY HOTEL, Santa Cruz, Cal. This finely
equipped 300-room fire proof hotel, situated on the beau-
tiful Santa Cruz Beach, will open May 1st. European
plan. Reasonable rates. The Casa Del Rey Hotel and
famous Casino building, are joined by an over-head arch
permitting guests to visit beach amusements without
hat or wrap. Cottage City, adjacent to Casa Del Rey
Hotel contains 225 cottages of one, two and four rooms.
Operated upon European plan at very reasonable rates.
Amusements: Dancing in Casino ball room on one of
finest floors in State, yachting, motor boating, trout and
salmon fishing; 18-hole golf course, automobiling on
State highway into the beautiful Santa Cruz mountains;
bathing in our fine plunge where water is filtered and
completely changed every 4 hours; surf bathing on a
beach which has been used for 40 years without an ac-
cident. Absolutely no undertow. All Southern Pacific
trains stop in front of Hotel and Casino. For further in-
formation address, Casa Del Rey Hotel, Santa Cruz, Cal.

FRODSHAM COTTAGES—At Santa Cruz, Cal., South-
ern Pacific. Newly renovated housekeeping cottages.
Ideal location, overlooking San Lorenzo River, where
fishing and boating can be enjoyed. Surf bathing, Casi-
no, boardwalk and pleasure pier near by. Rates for
month of June to October, $12.00 and up per week ac-
cording to size of cottage. Special rates by the month.
Open all year with low rates from October to May, in-
clusive. Write for reservations early to Proprietor Frod-
sham Cottages, Buena Vista Ave., Box 499, Santa Cruz,
Cal.

CAPITOLA-BY-THE-SEA — On beautiful Monterey
Bay, with mountain background and fanned by cool sea
breezes. Reached via Southern Pacific “Coast Line,” 80
miles south of San Francisco. Accommodations include
seaside hotel—American and European plans—house-
keeping cottages, apartments and houses, from two to
nine rooms each; stores and markets. Amusements in-
clude golf, tennis, fishing, boating, surf bathing, lagoon
for aquatic sports, canoeing, horseback riding, motoring
over fine roads, dancing, roller skating, children’s play-
ground. Beach unexcelled; lifeguards in attendance,
Fresh water plunge; hot salt baths. Capitola has been
remodeled and completely made over. Rates for cot-
tages, apartments and houses, completely furnished, in-
cluding all house linen and bedding, table and kitchen
ware, water and lights, from $15.00 to $50.00 per week,
according to size and location. .For information and
reservations address The Capitola Co., Capitola-by-the-
Sea, Cal.

13




HOTEL CAPITOLA—At Capitola-by-the-Sea, Cal., on
Monterey Bay, reached via Southern Pacific, Four miles
south of Santa Cruz. Stands close to fine bathing beach.
Every convenience and comfort, 180 rooms. American
plan. Rates $4.00 and up per day; special weekly and
monthly rates to families and children. Hot salt water
baths. Ball room, orchestra, golf, tennis, yachting and
boating. Salmon and trout fishing. Opens May 15th. For
reservations write E. V. Woodhouse, Proprietor. P. O.,
Capitola-by-the-Sea, Cal.

HOTEL LA PLAYA—At Carmel-by-the-Sea, Cal., five
miles by auto-stage from Monterey, on Southern Pacific.
Fare, 25 cents each way. Accommodations for 125 peo-
ple. Suites with private bath, all rooms with ocean
view; glass-enclosed dining room and sun parlor. Rates
$5.00 to $6.00 per day; $30.00 to $40.00 per week. Ameri-
can plan. Golf, tennis, fishing, bathing, horseback rid-
ing. Nearby points of interest include the old Mission
Carmel, Rancho La Playa, and the Seventeen-Mile Drive.
Open all year. Mrs. Agnes D. Signor, Owner. Mrs. Helen
Menth, P. 0., Carmel-by-the-Sea, Cal.

PINE INN—At Carmel-by-the-Sea, Cal.,, five miles by
auto-stage from Monterey, on Southern Pacific. Stage
fare, 25 cents each way. Accommodations for 150. Cot-
tages with bath and heat. Floored tents. Rates $5.00
and up per day. Special rates by week. American plan.
Sea bathing, golf links, horseback riding. John B. Jor-
dan, Proprietor. P. O., Carmel-by-the-Sea, Cal,

HIGHLANDS INN—At Carmel Highlands, Carmel-by-
the Sea, Cal., nine miles by auto-stage from Monterey,
on Southern Pacific. Hotel and cottages, beautifully
situated, overlook ocean. Rates, $5.50 and $6.00 per day,
$36.00 and $40.00 per week, American plan. Miss Ella
M. Shaw, Manager. P. O., Carmel-by-the-Sea, Cal.

TASSAJARA HOTEL — Tassajara Hot Springs, Mon-
terey County, Cal. Forty miles from Salinas on South-
ern Pacific. Auto-stage daily, except Sunday; fare $5.00
each way. Meets morning train from San Francisco;
auto leaves Salinas after lunch, arriving at Springs 5:00
p. m. In the deep canyon of the Arroyo Seco, amid
mountain scenery. Accommodations for 200 people.
Rates, $4.00 per day; $21.00 and $24.00 per week, includ-
ing baths. Good trout fishing; quail and deer plentiful.
Bowling, billiards, pool and dancing. Fine outdoor swim-
ming tank. Open from May 1st to October 15th. Mrs.
Helen G. Quilty, Manager. P. O., Tassajara Hot Springs,
Cal.

GILROY HOT SPRINGS—In the Mt. Hamilton spur
of Coast Range, 14 miles from Gilroy, Cal., on Southern
Pacific. Daily auto stage over new road; round-trip fare,
$3.25. Hotel, annex and cottages will accommodate 150
people. Rates, $3.50 to $4.00 per day; $21.00 to $25.00
per week. American plan. Open April 1 to Nov. 1. Sul-
phur mineral water baths. New concrete swimming
tank. Rates include all baths. Trout fishing in Coyote
Creek; hunting in season. W. J. McDonald, Proprietor.
P. 0., Gilroy Hot Springs, Cal.

14

REDWOOD RETREAT—Ten miles west of Gilroy in
foothills of Santa Cruz Mountains. Reached by auto
from Gilroy, on Southern Pacific. Auto meets train by
appointment. One and two-room cottages and tents.
Rates on application. Concrete swimming tank; tennis,
croquet, shuffleboard; trout fishing and hunting in sea-
son. Opens April 1st. Mrs. A. Mayer and Mrs. E. L.
Nelson, Managers. P. O., Gilroy, Cal.

PARAISO HOT SPRINGS—In the foothills of the
Santa Lucia Range, 8 miles from Soledad, Cal., on
Southern Pacific. Auto-stage, round trip, $1.00. Rates
$20.00 to $25.00 weekly, American plan; baths included..
Hot soda, sulphur and iron medicinal mineral water;
plunge and tub baths. Outdoor swimming tank. C. E.
Riley and C. J. Enquist, Proprietors. P. O., Paraiso
Springs, Cal.

PASO ROBLES HOT SPRINGS HOTEL—At Paso
Robles, on Southern Pacific midway between San Fran-
cisco and Los Angeles. Motor-bus meets all trains.
Commodious and comfortable; service and appointments
first-class throughout. The curative properties of the
mineral waters are noted; the equipment includes all
modern devices for successful application of the waters.
Rates $5.00 to $8.50 per day. American plan. Fine golf
links, dancing, billiards, and swimming in an indoor
plunge are among the sports and amusements. Splendid
motor roads. Hotel open all year. Dr. G. W. Tape, Mgr.,
Paso Robles, Cal.

ATASCADERO BEACH, MORO BAY—Fifteen miles
from Atascadero on Southern Pacific. Auto-stage serv-
ice. The Cloisters Inn and Cottages, up-to-date hotel.
Open all year. Rates on application. Golf links, boating,
bathing, fishing, hiking, etc. Address Manager, Atasca-
dero Inn, Atascadero, Cal.

PISMO BEACH—One-half mile from Pismo station on
Southern Pacific. Reached by auto-stage. Also reached
by auto-stages daily from San Luis Obispo, 10 miles.
Hotel, cottages and tent city. Rates on application.
Beach 19 miles long, noted for Pismo clams. Surf bath
ing, fishing; dancing. Mrs. W. A. Rideout, Manager, and
M. M. Murphy. P. O., Pismo, Cal.

(For Santa Barbara and South, see page 28)
¥ % ¥

SACRAMENTO VALLEY, LASSEN VOLCAN-
IC NAT’L PARK AND SHASTA RESORTS,
CAL.; ASHLAND, KLAMATH LAKE
COUNTRY AND CRATER LAKE
NATIONAL PARK, ORE.

WILBUR HOT SULPHUR SPRINGS—In the Coast
Range, 25 miles from Williams, Cal., on Southern Pacific.
Auto-stage from station; fare $3.50 one way, $6.00 round
trip. Hotel and cottages. Rates $20.00 and up per week,
including baths. Hot sulphur and mud baths. Open
all year. John W. Cuthbert, Mgr., P. O, Wilbur Springs,
Cal.

BARTLETT SPRINGS—40 miles west of Williams,
Cal., on Southern Pacific. Auto-stage $6.00 one way;
$10.00 round trip. Hotel and cottages, rooms with or
without baths. Rates $21.00 and up per week, accord-
ing to room. American plan. Bartlett mineral water.
Swimming tank and hot soda magnesia mineral baths.
Resident physician. Evening entertainment. Address
Bartlett Springs Hotel. Bartlett Springs, Cal. °

15



RICHARDSON MINERAL SPRINGS—In the moun-
tains 12 miles from Chico, Cal., on Southern Pacific.
Auto-stage leaves Chico daily at 2:35 p. m. Comfortable
hotel and cottages with all conveniences. Rates rea-
sonable. Modern bath house free to guests. Fishing
and hunting in season. Medicinal waters. Tennis and
swimming pool. Open all year. Lee Richardson, Mana-
ger, Chico, Butte Co., Cal.

FOUTS SPRINGS and MONTE VISTA SUMMER
HOMES. A health and pleasure resort in the California
National Forest at foot of Snow Mountain, in Coast
Range. Forty miles by auto-stage from Maxwell, Colusa
Co., on Southern Pacific. Hotel and cottages. General
store. Club House, Hot Mineral baths. Large swimming
tank. Trout fishing. Deer hunting, saddle and pack
horses with guides. For information and folder address
Fouts Springs Hotel, P. O. Stonyford, Colusa Co., Cal.

* ok %

LASSEN VOLCANIC NATIONAL PARK

LASSEN VOLCANIC NATIONAL PARK comprises a
region of wild beauty lying about 45 miles east of Red-
ding and Red Bluff on Southern Pacific “Shasta Route.”
Lassen Peak, 10,677 feet elevation, is the only active
volcano in continental United States. On May 30, 1914,
it renewed its volcanic activity, believed to have last
occurred two hundred years go. At varying intervals
it emitted volumes of smoke, with ashes and rock, the
latest explosive eruption occurring on May 22, 1915.
Since then innumerable fissures in the mountain have
provided vent holes through which Lassen’s internal
forces continually escape in steam.

In 1905 Lassen Peak was created a National Monu-
ment, and in 1916 the region round about was set aside
as the Lassen Volcanic National Park. Roads within
the Park are now under construction by the Government,
the present means of exploring the interior being by
horse and foot trails. Cinder Cone, Chaos Crags, Snag
Lake, Butte Lake,  Lake Helen and Juniper Lake, with
scores of lesser lakes, creeks and streams amidst beau-
tifully forested surroundings, are some of the many at-
tractions of this mew playground, while various areas
within the Park, including the Devil’s Kitchen with its
hundreds of boiling springs and geysers, Bumpass’ Hell,
Boiling Lake and Steamboat Springs, in addition to ice
caves and mud caldrons, will fascinate the visitor with
their novelty and weirdness.

The following are among the present resorts in the
vicinity and are reached by regular auto-stage connec-
tions at Southern Pacific stations as stated, namely:

MINERAL, HAMPTON'S, CHESTER AND DRAKES-
BAD — Reached from Red Bluff, Cal., on Southern Pa-
cific, by auto stage to Mineral, 40 miles, and to Ches-
ter, 69 miles, Mon., Wed., Fri,, May 15 to June 15, then
daily except Sun. Fare one way to Mineral $3.50, to
Chester $5.50. Chester is also reached from Chico by
daily auto-stage, fare $5.00 ose way, $9.00 round trip.
Hotel-camp at Mineral, meals 50 cents, rooms $1.00 per
day, cottages $10.00 per month. Address W. N. Wood-
son, Mgr.,, Mineral Resort, Corning, Cal., and after
May 15th, Mineral, Cal. Also limited accommodations
at Hampton’s Resort; same rates. Address Beresford &
Cockroft, Mineral, Cal. Fifteen miles to summit of Las-
sen Peak. Good trout fishing in streams in vicinity. Bat-
tle Creek, Mill Creek, Deer Creek, etc., reached by foot

16

and horse trails. Horses and guides at Hampton’s Re-
sort. At Chester are two hotels, with comfortable accom-
modations. Drakesbad Resort, within Park limits, and
near base of Lassen Peak, is reached by special auto ar-
rangement from Chester. Juniper Resort is also reached
from Chester (For Drakesbad see description page 27,
showing auto service from Westwood on Susanville
Branch, to Chester.)

CASTLE CRAG—At Castle Crag station, on Southern
Pacific. Hotel and cottages. Log Cabins with modern
conveniences, including hot and cold shower baths with
each room. Rates on application. Hunting, fishing in
Sacramento River and Soda Creek. Auto road into Mec-
Cloud River Country. Pack animalg furnished. House-
keeping cottages; also two-room housekeeping tent-
houses. Hotel opens May 1st. D. C. Brown, Manager.
P. 0., Castle Crag, Cal.

CRAG VIEW HOTEL—At Castella station, on South-
ern Pacific, with grounds extending to the Sacramento
River. Comfortable rooms; also cottages and tents.
Rates $24.50 per week and up, American plan. Hunt-
ing, fishing and swimming; tennis and dancing. Near
Castle Crags and other points of interest. H. O. Wickes,
Manager. P. O., Castella, Cal.

DUNSMUIR MINERAL SPRINGS—One mile south of
Dunsmuir, Siskiyou County, between Mt. Shasta and
Castle Rocks on the bank of the Sacramento River. Mod-
ern bath house. Medicinal waters. Good fishing and
hunting. Comfortably floored tent houses. Good roads.
Open all year after May 1st, 1923. Henry McGuinness,
Manager, Dunsmuir, Siskiyou County, Cal.

SHASTA RETREAT—At Shasta Retreat station, on
Southern Pacific. Hotel and cottage system. Rates on
application. Fishing, swimming and hunting. Mineral
springs on grounds. Near Shasta Springs and Dunsmuir.
Pack animals and camp equipment. Open April 1st to
October 1st. G. A. DeWitt, Manager. P. O., Retreat, Sis-
kiyou Co., Cal.

SHASTA SPRINGS HOTEL—At Shasta Springs sta-
tion, on Southern Pacific. Hotel and cottage system.
All modern accommodations and conveniences. Excel-
lent service. Recreation and amusements. Concrete
tennis court. Rates $4.50 and up per day, American
plan. Trout fishing. Outdoor swimming pool. Famous
mineral water. Auto road into McCloud River country.
Trail to Mount Shasta. Opens May 26th. Wm. Watson
& Sons, Lessees. P. O., Shasta Springs, Cal.

NEY’S SPRINGS—Two miles from Cantara station,
on Southern Pacific. Reached by daily stage. Hotel
and tents. Rates $4.00 per day, $25.00 per week, Amer-
ican plan. Sulphuretted hydrogen baths. Fishing and
hunting. Near Shasta Springs and Sisson. Pack ani-
mals obtained. Open June 1st to October 15th. Tele-
phone, telegraph service through Sisson. Mrs. R. C. Ney,
Manager. P. O., Cantara or Sisson, Cal.

STEWART SPRINGS—Nine miles from Weed on
Southern Pacific. Reached by auto. Rates, tent-houses,
$20.00 per week, including meals and baths; sulphur
mineral water. Good fishing and deer hunting in season.
Located in Parks Creek Canyon, near Mount Eddy.
Open May 1st. E. C. Lloyd, Manager. Box 65, Weed, Cal.

17




WHITE PELICAN HOTEL—At Klamath Falls, Ore-
gon, on Southern Pacific. Klamath Falls is stopping
place on your way to the Upper Klamath Lake and
Crater Lake countries. Service and appointments
throughout are first-class. Rooms, $1.75 to $2.50 per
day without bath; $3.00 to $4.00 with bath. Meals a la
carte. Al D. Short, Manager. P. O., Klamath Falls, Ore.

EAGLE RIDGE TAVERN—On Upper Klamath Lake,
twenty-eight miles by motor from Klamath Falls, also
may be reached by mail boat which passes the Tavern
daily. Excellent lake fishing and accessible to Crystal
Creek and Williamson River. Row boats, motor boats,
saddle horses and guides. Season May 1st to October
1st. Reduced rates in May and September. Information
address H. W. Kilbourne, Eagle Ridge Tavern, Klamath
Falls, Ore.

ROCKY POINT RESORT—On Pelican Bay, Upper
Klamath Lake, Ore. Daily launch from Klamath Falls.
Near Recreation and Crystal Creeks. Comfortable tent-
houses and cabins. Dining-room. Rates reasonable.
Rowboats, motorboats, guides. Harpst & ‘Wheeler, Pro-
prietors. Recreation P. O., Oregon.

SPINK’S CAMP—On Spring Creek and Williamson
River, near northeast end Upper Klamath Lake. Six
miles from Chiloquin, Ore., on Southern Pacific. Auto
meets all trains. Fine trout fishing in Spring Creek,
Williamson and Sprague Rivers and other streams close
by. Small bungalows; also floored tent-houses. Rates
$21.00 per week, including board. Klamath Lake fishing
within six miles. Crater Lake 214 hours’ drive. Ideal
outdoor and camp life. Address or telegraph R. C. Spink,
Manager. P. O., Chiloquin, Ore.

SILVER CAMP—On Williamson River, one mile below

. Spring Creek. Three miles ‘from Chiloquin, Ore., on

Southern Pacific. Auto fare $1.00 one way. Comfort-
able tent-houses and cabins. Rates on application. Open
April 1st to October 1st. Excellent trout fishing in Spring
Creek and Williamson River. Mrs. H. Anderson, Mana-
ger. P. O,, Chiloquin, Ore.

ASHLAND, OREGON—In the foothills of the Siski-
yous, 22 miles north of the California line, on Southern
Pacific “Shasta Route,” midway between San Francisco
and Portland. Its healthful climate, beautiful location
and mineral springs attract many visitors, their sulphur,
soda and lithia waters being available to all at the foun-
tains in Lithia Park in a picturesque canyon. Bathing
facilities with plunge and swimming pool are available.
To the west and north stretches the Rogue River Valley,
with orchards of apples, peaches, pears and cherries.

Hotel Ashland provides comfortable accommodations;
rates for rooms, $1.50 to $3.00 per day. European plan.
B. F. Leach, Proprietor.

ROGUE-ELK INN—At Rogue-Elk, 30 miles from Med-
ford, Oregon, on Medford-Crater Lake auto road, on
banks of Rogue River. Auto fare, $4.00 one way. At-
tractive resort for fishermen and their families; good
meals and service. Chicken dinners. Swimming pool.
Excellent sport both in river and in mountain lakes
reached by horse-trail. Camping facilities. Rates on
application. Open July 1st to October 1st. Address W.
G. McDonald, Proprietor. P. O., Trail, Ore.

18

PROSPECT HOTEL—At Prospect, Ore., 48 miles from
Medford, on Medford-Crater Lake auto road. Auto fare
$5.00 one way. Cottages with baths. Rates reasonable.
Fishing. Guides, horses and pack outfits. Address Jas.
E. Grieve, Prospect, Ore.

CRATER LAKE LODGE—In Crater Lake National
Park, Oregon. Reached by Southern Pacific via Weed
to Klamath Falls, Ore., thence auto-stage to Crater
Lake; or to Medford, Ore. then auto-stage to Lake.
Stage fares, round trip, from Klamath Falls (62 miles),
$17.50; from Medford (81 miles), $17.50; detour trip, be-
tween Klamath Falls and Medford, via Crater Lake, in
either direction (143 miles), $16.50. Crater Lake is one
of the world’s scenic marvels. The Lodge on rim of lake
commands magnificent views. Hotel rates, American
plan, $5.50 to $6.00 per day; $33.00 to $36.00 per week;
baths, 50c; room with bath $7.50 per day, $45.00 per
week; hotel service with room in tent-houses $5.00 per
day; $30.00 per week. At Anna Spring Camp, five miles
from lake, rates are $4.00 per day and $24.00 per week.
Fine trout fishing. Motor launches and rowboats. Sea-
son July 1st to September 30th. Address Crater Lake
Co., P. 0., Medford, Oregon.

¥ ¥ ¥

SIERRA RESORTS
REACHED VIA “SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY LINE.”

INCLUDING THE “BRET HARTE” COUNTRY IN
VICINITY OF ANGELS, TUOLUMNE AND THE
CALAVERAS BIG TREE GROVE; WAWONA,

MIAMI, HUNTINGTON LAKE, AND THE
KINGS AND KERN RIVERS COUNTRY.

BYRON HOT SPRINGS HOTEL — At Byron Hot
Springs, Cal., on Southern Pacific, 214 hours from San
Francisco, one-half mile by auto-bus from station. New
and modern hotel with every convenience, accommodat-
ing 150; also furnished steam-heated cottages. Rates
in hotel, American plan, $7.00 per day single, $13.00 per
day double; with private baths, $7.50 per day single,
$14.00 double; in cottages, American plan, $5.00 per day
single, $9.00 per day double. Medicinal mineral springs
and finely equipped bathhouse. Swimming tank, golf
course, tennis courts, croquet grounds, etc. Points of in-
terest nearby, Marsh Creek Canyon and Mount Diablo.
Open all year. Address Lynn Austin, Manager. P. O.,
Byron Hot Springs, Cal.

MURPHY’S—Seven miles from Angels, Cal., on Sierra
Ry, in the Bret Harte country. Reached via Southern
Pacific to Oakdale. Auto stage from Angels, daily; fare
$1.25 each way. Hotel. Rates $2.50 and up per day. Hunt-
ing and fishing. Within 15 miles of the Calaveras Big
Tree Grove; 134 miles to Mercer’s Cave. F. A. Mitchler,
Manager. P. 0., Murphy’s, Cal.

MERCER'S CAVE—1% miles from Murphy’s on di-
rect road to the Calaveras Big Trees; 150 feet deep, 930
feet in length, with seven chambers, electric lighted.
White limestone stalagmites, glittering crystals and
many remarkable subterranean formations tinted with
bright mineral colorings, will repay a visit. Mrs. W. J.
Mercer, Owner. P. O., Murphy’s, Cal.

19



CALAVERAS BIG TREE GROVE HOTEL—Twenty-
two miles from Angels, Cal.,, on Sierra Ry., in the Bret
Harte country. Reached via Southern Pacific to Oak-
dale. Auto-stage from Angels, daily, except Sunday,
$3.00 each way. Hotel and tents. Rates on application.
Located in the Calaveras Grove of giant trees. Fishing
and hunting. Mrs. Job Whiteside, Proprietor. P. O.,
Big Trees, Cal.

DORRINGTON—Twenty-eight miles from Angels, Cal.,
on Sierra Ry. Reached via Southern Pacific to Oak-
dale. Auto-stage from Angels daily except Sunday;
fare $3.50 each way. Hotel and tents. Rates on appli-
cation. Fishing and hunting. Three miles from the
Calaveras Big Tree Grove. Pack animals furnished if
desired. Edward F. Harris, Manager. P. O., Dorrington,
Cal.

PINE CREST — On Lake Strawberry. Reached by
Southern Pacific to Oakdale, thence Sierra Ry. to Son-
ora, from which point auto stages leave twice weekly,
Tuesday and Saturday, for Pine Crest, 30 miles. Com-
fortable rustic hotel, cottages and floored tents. Good
meals and service. Rates reasonable. Very good fishing
and hunting. Saddle horses and guides. Boating, tennis,
dancing. Open May 1st to October 1st. Mrs. Catherine
Diamond, Prop’r. P. O., Pine Crest, Tuolumne Co., Cal.

MIAMI LODGE—Reached by Southern Pacific to
Merced; thence by Horseshoe Route auto-stages, 61
miles; stage fare $7.00 one way, $12.00 for the round
trip. Hotel rates, $5.00 and up per day. Breakfast, $1.00,
luncheon $1.25, dinner $1.50. Attractive and comfortable
resort on road to Mariposa Big Trees, Yosemite National
Park. Fishing, hunting, tennis, horseback riding and
swimming. Open May 1st. Edwin T. Huffman. P. O,
Nipinawasee, Madera Co., Cal.

HOTEL WAWONA — Within six miles of Mariposa
Big Tree Grove. Reached by Southern Pacific to Mer-
ced, Cal., thence by Horseshoe Auto-stage, 61 miles to
Wawona; fare, one way $8.75, round trip $14.00, in-
cluding Mariposa Big Trees, $15.00. Hotel and cot-
tages accommodate 300. Every convenience. Rates $5.00
to $9.00 per day. Rooms with and without private bath
Special weekly rates. Golf, croquet, dancing, swimming.
Fine fishing and hunting in season. Open May 1st to
October 20th. Address C. A. Washburn. P. O.,, Wawona,
Cal.

JACK MENESINI’'S SIERRA LODGE—At Wawona,
Mariposa Co., adjoining Merced River. On auto road
Merced to Mariposa Big Trees, % mile east of Wawona
Postoffice. Rustic cabins, 2 and 4 rooms, also hotel and
restaurant. Electric lights. Reduced rates for 1923 season.
Opens May 1st. Jack Menesini, Manager, 608 Montgom-
ery St., San Francisco, Cal.,, or Wawona, Cal.

THE PINES—On Bass Lake, 58 miles northeast of
Fresno, Cal.,, on the Southern Pacific. Reached by auto-
stage, daily; stage fare $10.00 round trip. First-class
accommodations. Pine log cottages, dining room, club
house, electric lights. Rates $4.00 per day and up, $25.00
per week and up. Black bass and trout fishing. Danc-
ing, bathing, motor launch. Housekeeping cabins. Store
on premises. Opens May 1st. Quail and deer. Address
W. B. Day, Manager, Bass Lake P. O., Cal.

20

HUNTINGTON LAKE LODGE—At Huntington Lake,
Cal., in High Sierra, altitude 7,000 feet. Reached via El
Prado, on Southern Pacific, thence San Joaquin & East-
ern R. R. to Cascada and auto-stage four miles to Lodge.
Accommodates 150 guests. Modern in all respects. Elec-
tric heat and light. Hotel and bungalow cottages. Write
for descriptive folder, giving rates, etc. Assembly hall,
tennis courts, children’s playground, music, dancing, etc.
Excellent lake and stream fishing. Motor-launch and
rowboats. Pack and saddle animals with guides. Splen-
did mountain trips and grand scenery. Opens May 30th,
closes September 15th. Address Manager, Huntington
Lake‘Lodge. P.O. Huntington Lake, Cal.

CEDAR CREST CAMP—On Huntington Lake, Cal., in
the Sierra. Reached via El Prado, on Southern Pacific,
thence San Joaquin & Eastern R. R. to Cascada, and
auto-stage seven miles to camp. Floored tents fully
furnished for housekeeping; supply store, clubroom and
dancing pavilion. Rates $12.00 and $14.00 per week for
tent accommodating three people. Cabing $15.00 and
$17.00 per week. Excellent lake and stream fishing.
Boats on lake. Saddle and pack animals available. Open
June 1st to September 15th. Address E. R. Colwell,
Manager, P. O., Cedar Crest, Fresno Co., Cal.

CAMP EDWARDS—At Huntington Lake, Cal., in the
High Sierra. Reached by Southern Pacific via El Prado,
as above. Hotel rates per day, $3.00. Housekeeping
three-room cottages, $17.00 per week; two-room cottages,
$15.00 per week; tent-cottages, $10.00 to $12.00 per week.
Grocery store, billiard hall, row boats, motor boats. E.
E. Edwards, Manager. P. O., Huntington Lake, Cal.

BIG CREEK HOTEL—At Cascada, Cal. Reached as
above. Rooms in hotel; housekeeping cottages. Ameri-
can or European plan. Rates reasonable. Within walk-
ing distance of Shaver Lake or Huntington Lake. Good
fishing and hunting in season; hiking, swimming, danc-
ing. L. Schurich, Proprietor. P. O., Big Creek, Cal.

DEMOCRAT HOT SPRINGS—On Kern River in foot-
hills of the Sierra, 35 miles from Bakersfield, Cal., on
Southern Pacific. Auto-stage Tuesday and Saturday;
fare $3.50; $6.00 round trip. Hotel, cottages and tents.
Comfortable quarters, electric lighted. Rates $3.00 per
day; $18.00 per week. Weekly rate includes baths.
Medicinal mineral water, spacious bath house and large
indoor swimming tank. Amusements, dancing pavilion,
croquet, tennis, mountain hiking, fishing and hunting in
season. Open all the year. Mrs. Anna Moberg, Proprie-
tor, P. O. Box No. 2, Bakersfield, Cal.

KINGS RIVER CANYON CAMP — In Kings River
Canyon, High Sierra. Southern Pacific to Visalia or
Exeter, thence via Visalia Electric Ry. to Lemon Cove,
and auto-stages daily from Lemon Cove to Giant Forest
—~Sequoia National Park—40 miles; round-trip auto
fare $12.00. Saddle horses and pack train start from
Giant Forest, 36 miles to Kings River Canyon Camp,
via Horse Corral Meadows, arriving at noon second day;
round trip fare, $30.00. Board and lodging, $5.50 per day.
A magnificent sporting region. The trout fishing in Kings
River, Roaring River, Bubbs Creek and many other
streams and glacial lakes is noted among anglers. Big
game hunting in season. Arrange in advance by writing
Kings River Parks Co., P. O., Sequoia National Park, Cal.

21




CALIFORNIA HOT SPRINGS—In Sierra Forest Re-
serve, 28 miles from Ducor and 35 miles from Porter-
ville, Cal., on Southern Pacific. Reached by auto-stages
over fine mountain road; round trip fare $5.00. Rates at
Hotel Del Venado, $3.00 to $5.00 per day; $17.00 to $32.00
per week. American plan. Furnished and unfurnished
cottages for housekeeping. Plunge and tub baths; out-
door amusements. Medicinal mineral springs; resident
physician. For particulars address California Hot
Springs, Tulare Co., Cal.

CAMP NELSON —On Middle Fork Tule River, 17
miles from Springville, Cal.,, and 35 miles from Porter-
ville, on Southern Pacific. Reached by auto-stages from
Porterville daily at 12:30 p. m., fare $3.50 one way, $6.00
round trip; and from Springville daily at 1:30 p. m., fare
$2.50 one way, $4.00 round trip, June 15th to September
15th; and same hours Tuesdays, Thursdays and Satur-
days from September 16th to October 15th. Log hotel and
comfortable cottages amidst the pines. Hotel rates $3.00
to $4.00 per day, $18.00 to $24.00 per week. Phone, daily
mail; supply store. Fine trout stream flows through
canyon. Excellent fishing. Mineral springs. Guides,
pack animals and horses furnished for trips to Kern
River Canyon, Mt. Whitney and other points in the High
Sierra. Open June 15th to November 1st. C. B. Smith,
Proprietor. P. O., Springville, Cal.

CAMP WISHON — On North Fork of Tule River, 31
miles from Porterville, Cal.,, or 14 miles from Spring-
ville, on Southern Pacific. Reached by auto-stage from
Porterville; fare $5.00 round trip each for two or more.
Stage leaves Porterville Tuesday, Thursday and Satur-
day, or by appointment, fare $6.50 round trip. Fare
from Springville, $3.50 one way, $5.00 round trip. Bag-
gage limited to 25 lbs. Comfortable cottages and
floored tents. TUnfurnished or furnished for housekeep-
ing. Electric lights, telephone service, spring water.
Make reservations in advance if possible. Good fishing
and hunting in season. Supply store. Guides, pack
animals and saddle horses. Open May 1st to October
15th. Mr. and Mrs. C. A. Kirkpatrick, Proprietors, P. O.
Box 543, Porterville, Cal.

KERNVILLE—On the North Fork of the Kern River,
42 miles by auto from Caliente, Cal.,, on Southern Pa-
cific, 22 miles south of Bakersfield. Auto-stage daily
except Sundays, $3.50 one way. Anglers will find com-
fortable quarters and good meals, and the trout fishing
in the North Fork and tributaries is excellent. The
river can be followed for a long distance. For hotel rates
at Kernville and particulars address The A. Brown Co.,
Kernville P. O., Kern County, Cal.

FAIRVIEW—On North Fork of Kern River, 62 miles
north of Caliente on Southern Pacific. Auto stages
daily from Bakersfield 1:15 p. m., from Caliente 7:30 a.
m. (except Sunday), to Kernville — 42 miles, thence
stage Tuesday, Thursday and Saturday, to Fairview, 20
miles, or special stage trip from Caliente or Bakersfield,
for four or more. Best of fishing and sport. Room and
meals, $5.00 per day, for two $9.00. For details and
léooklet, write D. A. Syme, Fairview, Kernville P. O,

al.

¥y ¥ ¥

22

YOSEMITE NATIONAL PARK

INCLUDING MARIPOSA BIG TREE GROVE, TUOL-
UMNE BIG TREES AND HETCH HETCHY
VALLEY

Reached via Southern Pacific to Merced, Cal., thence
Yosemite Valley R. R. to El Portal, there connecting
with autos of the Yosemite Transportation System; also
reached from Merced by “Horeshoe Route,” via Miami,
Wawona and Big Trees. Yosemite National Park holds
some of California’s greatest scenic wonders. Following
are descriptions of its resorts:

SENTINEL HOTEL—Yosemite National Park, Cali-
fornia, located in center of Yosemite Valley. Open Oc-
tober 1st to May 1st. Direct auto-stages from El
Portal, Hetch Hetchy, Stockton and Lake Tahoe. All
sight-seeing and touring trips leave from hotel. Excel-
lent meals, rooms electrically lighted and heated, with
and without private bath. Rates, American plan, $7.50
to $10.00 per day; European plan, $2.00 per day, with
cafeteria in connection. Address Yosemite National Park
Co., P. 0., Yosemite National Park, Cal.

YOSEMITE LODGE—Yosemite National Park, Cali-
fornia. Located on floor of Yosemite Valley, with mag-
nificent view of Half Dome, Yosemite Point, Glacier
Point, Sentinel Rock, Eagle Peak, Cathedral Rock and
Yosemite Falls. Swimming pool; asphalt tennis court;
children’s playground; free nightly entertainment; danc-
ing and camp-fire. Direct auto-stages from and to El Por-
tal, Merced, Hetch Hetchy and Lake Tahoe. All sight-see-
ing and touring trips leave from Lodge. Redwood cabins,
electrically lighted and heated, many with screened
Sleeping porches. Rates (American plan), rooms with
and without bath, $6.00 to $9.00 per person per day. Can-
vas cabins without bath (European plan), $1.50 per per-
son per day; cafeteria in connection. Open May 1 to
Oct. 1. Yosemite Lodge P. O., Cal.

CAMP CURRY—A community center for lovers of the
out-of-doors. Located at the base of Glacier Point, near
the head of the Yosemite Valley. Auto-stage from El
Portal, 15 miles. Bungalow with private bath, tents with
bath in detached buildings. Central buildings with lob-
by, dining room, cafeteria, soda fountain, studio, grocery,
bakery, laundry, etc. Tennis, swimming, dancing, in-
formal evening entertainment closing with firefall from
Glacier Point. Rates: American plan, $4.00 to $7.00 per
day; European plan, $1.50 per day. Housekeeping rates
on application. Open April 15. Mrs. D. A. Curry, Presi-
dent. Robert T. Williams and Don Tresidder, Managers.
P. O., Camp Curry, Cal.

GLACIER POINT MOUNTAIN HOUSE—In Yosemite
National Park, Cal., on Glacier Point, 3,254 feet perpen-
dicularly above the floor of the valley, with wonderful
panoramic view of High Sierra. Auto-stage from Yosem-
ite Valley or camps in valley, 26 miles. Trails: 4 miles

23




short trail, 11 miles long trail via Vernal and Nevada
Falls. Modern hotel, electrically lighted and heated;
running hot and cold water; rooms with and without
baths. Rates: European plan, $2.00, $2.50, $3.00, $4.50,
$5.00 per person per day. Open May 15 to Nov. 1. An ex-
cellent cafeteria is operated. Yosemite National Park
Co., P. O,, Yosemite National Park, Cal.

TUOLUMNE MEADOWS LODGE — In Tuolumne
Meadows; elevation 8,600 feet; the trail center of the
Yosemite National Park. From it can be reached many
places of scenic and recreational interest—Grand Canyon
of the Tuolumne; the marvelous Waterwheel Falls
described by John Muir; Mt. Lyell, 13,090 feet, and its
glaciers; innumerable streams and lakes abundantly
stocked with game trout. Comfortable canvas cabins
with cafeteria in connection. Horses and outfits rented
for trail trips. Canvas -cabins, 2 persons in each cabin
(lodging only), per person per day, $2.00. Table d’Hote
meals: Breakfast, $1.25; luncheon, $1.50; dinner, $1.75.
Tub and shower baths in detached rooms, 50 cents each.
Open July 1st to September 18th. Capacity, 60. Yosem-
Yosemite National Park Co. P. O., Yosemite National
Park, Cal.

BIG TREES LODGE — In Yosemite National Park,
Cal. Located among the giant Sequoias of the Mariposa
Grove. Auto-stage from Sentinel Hotel and Yosemite
Lodge, 34 miles. Rates, European plan, wooden cabin,
$2.00 per day without bath. Tub baths, 50 cents. Meal
service, cafeteria style. Open May 15th to October 1st.
Yosemite National Park Co. P. O., Yosemite National
Park, Cal.

HETCH HETCHY LODGE—At Mather, Cal, 9 miles
from Hetch Hetchy Dam, 30 miles from Yosemite Valley.
Auto service from hotels and camps in Yosemite Valley,
30 miles. The lodge consists of wooden cabins, dining
room and office. Rates, European plan, $2.00 per day,
without bath; tub bath and shower, 50 cents. Meal a la
carte. Open June 1st to October 1st. Yosemite National
Park Co. P. O., Yosemite National Park, Cal.

EL PORTAL INN—At El Portal, Cal, end of Yosemite
Valley Railroad, and beginning of the 15-mile auto-
stage ride into heart of Yosemite Valley. Every con-
venience, steam heated, electric lighted. Rates for
rooms, including meals, $4.50 and $6.00 per day. Open
all year. A. C. Roscoe, Proprietor, El Portal, Cal.

SEQUOIA NATIONAL PARK

GIANT FOREST LODGE—Reached via Southern Pa-
cific to Visalia or Exeter, Cal., thence Visalia Electric
Ry. to Lemon Cove, and auto stage, 40 miles, to Giant
Forest. Auto fare, $12.00 round trip. General Sherman
Tree—largest in the world—and thousands of other large

24

ment; floored tent-houses. Bath rooms, hot and cold
water. Rates: European plan, lodging $1.50 and up per
day. Meals a la carte and table d’hote. Housekeeping
camps. New assembly hall, improved dining room. New
refreshment and lunch room. Telephone, studios, general
store, dairy, etc. Splendid trout fishing within reach;
magnificent scenery and outdoor life. Point of departure
for Kings River Canyon, Kern Canyon and Mt. Whitney.
Horses, camping outfits, guides. Regular pack trains to
Kings River Camp. Arrange in advance by writing
Kings River Parks Co., Sequoia National Park, Cal., for
reservations at Lodge, on pack train, or at Kings River
Canyon Camp. Open May 24th to October 10th.

¥y ¥ ¥

GENERAL GRANT NATIONAL PARK

CAMP GRANT—Forest of Sequoia Gigantea, contain-
ing the General Grant tree, second largest in world. Take
Southern Pacific to Sanger, thence auto-stage, daily ex-
cept Sunday, 50 miles to camp, arriving 3 p. m.; round-
trip fare $8.00; or Southern Pacific to Fresno, auto-stage
daily, 65 miles, arriving 3:00 p. m.; round trip fare $9.00.
Also Southern Pacific to Visalia, thence auto-stage daily,
48 miles to Camp; fare one way $6.00, round trip $10.00.
Comfortable floored tent-houses; European plan. Lodg-
ing $1.50 and up per day. Meals a la carte and table
d’hote. Housekeeping camps. Store; rates, board and
lodging $4.50 per person per day. Saddle horses $2.50
per day; pack mules, $2.00 per day; guide, $5.00 per
day. Kings River Parks Co., General Grant National
Park, P. O., Cal. Open May 24th to October 10th.

¥ ¥ ¥

SIERRA RESORTS

REACHED VIA SACRAMENTO AND AMERICAN
CANYON ROUTE

(See also Lake Tahoe Country, page 24)

THE OAKS—One-half mile from Applegate station, on
Southern Pacific. Accommodations in cottages with pri-
vate baths and electric lights, in main building and in
tents; rates from $17.00 to $23.00 per week. Open-air
dining room. Also housekeeping cottages; rates $40.00
per month. Fishing and hunting; dance pavilion; tennis
court; shuffle board; croquet; billiards; swimming pool.
Near American River Canyon. Al Kuhn, Manager. P. O.,
Applegate, Cal.

WALMOND—One-quarter mile from Applegate sta-
tion, on Southern Pacific. Guests met by auto. Cot-
tages with private baths. Table supplied from our own
farm and orchard. Rates reasonable. Fishing and hunt-
ing, tennis, swimming. Address Mrs. K. L. Heyer, Man-
ager. P. O., Applegate, Cal.

GRASS VALLEY—Reached by Southern Pacific to
Colfax, thence Nevada County Narrow Gauge R. R., 15
miles. Amid picturesque foothills in gold mining re-
gion. Nevada City 6 miles further. Deer Creek and
other streams in vicinity. The Bret Harte Hotel at
Grass Valley provides good service. For rates, etc., ad-
dress Manager, P. O., Grass Valley, Nevada Co., Cal.

25




DUTCH FLAT HOTEL—Dutch Flat, Cal., on Southern
Pacific. One-half mile from station. Rates $17.50 per
week. Trout fishing in nearby streams is very good, and
there is hunting in season. The old hydraulic mines—
gold fields of ’49—in vicinity, are very interesting. Ad-
dress Chas. Kempster, Manager. P. O., Dutch Flat, Cal.

FALLER’S HOTEL—At Dutch Flat station, on South-
ern Pacific. Rates $15.00 to $18.00 per week. E. H.
Faller, Manager. P. O., Dutch Flat, Cal.

MONTE VISTA INN—One-half mile from Dutch Flat
station, on Southern Pacific; elevation 3,500 feet. Free
conveyance. Swimming pool, shower baths, fishing, ten-
nis, croquet. Rates on application. A. O. Glover, Prop.
P. O., Dutch Flat, Cal.

WILDEMAR CAMP—One-quarter mile from Dutch
Flat station, on Southern Pacific. Furnished cottages
and tents for housekeeping. Among the pines. Rates on
request, according to number in party. Open about May
1st. Louis Faller, Manager. P. O., Dutch Flat, Cal.

CRYSTAL SPRINGS—One mile from Towle station,
on Southern Pacific. Hotel, tents and cottages, with or
without board. Rates on application. Swimming pool.
Lovers’ Leap, American River Canyon, 3 miles by good
road. Good fishing in Lake Alta, Little Bear River, Big
Bear River, Yuba River. Quail and deer hunting in sea-
son. Mrs. J. L. Cothrin, Manager. P. O., Towle, Cal.

BAXTER’S CAMP, COLD SPRINGS—One and one-half
miles from Towle station on Southern Pacific. Camping
grounds. Cottages, dining room, store and provisions.
Fishing, hunting and dancing. Joe Baxter, Manager.
P. O, Towle, Cal.

CASA LOMA — At Gorge station, on main line of
Southern Pacific. Open-air furnished cottages by week
or month, with or without board in dining room. Rates
on application. Overlooking one of the most beautiful
parts of the American River Canyon. (For hunting,
fishing and points roundabout, see above under Crystal
Springs.) Address Manager, Camp Casa Loma. P. O.,
Towle, Cal., or before June 20th, write H. R. Thomson,
3rd and R Sts., Sacramento, Cal, or Arthur Thomas,
Woodland, Yolo Co., Cal.

CISCO HOTEL—At Cisco station, on Southern Pa-
cific. Amidst the pines of the Sierra Nevada. Good
accommodations in rooms and tents for about 80 people.
Rates on application. Horseback riding and tramping.
Fine trout fishing in Yuba River and mountain lakes.
H. M. Freeman Co., Proprietors. P. O., Cisco, Cal.

SUMMIT HOTEL — One-quarter mile from Summit
station on Southern Pacific. Hotel has good accommo-
dations; 50 rooms. Rates $3.50 and up per day; special
rates by week or month. Fishing and hunting in season.
No charge for camping space. Plenty of good water and
wood. Open all season. Address Manager, Summit Ho-
tel. P. O., Donner, Cal.

26

DONNER LAKE -CAMP—At Donner Lake on main
line of Southern Pacific, in the Sierra Nevada Moun-
tains. Elevation, 6,000 feet. Auto stage from Truckee,
6 miles, daily. Completely furnished, electric lighted,
housekeeping tents. American plan. Special rates by
the week. Sanitary, electric lighted camping grounds.
Dancing, swimming, boating and fishing in lake and
various streams. Address Donner Lake Company, W. B.
Gelatt, General Manager. P. O. Gelatt, Nevada Co., Cal.

LAKE INDEPENDENCE — Sixteen miles north of
Truckee on Southern Pacific. Reached by auto-stage
from Truckee. Hotel, cottages and tents. Rates, in
hotel, $4.00 per day. Cottages and tents $20.00 and up
per week, for each person. Boats, $3.00 per week. Swim-
ming. Fishing in lake and nearby streams. Season to
October 1st. Mrs. George W. Kenney, Proprietor. Ad-
dress, P. O., Hobart Mills, Cal.

BOCA HOTEL—On the Truckee River at Boca sta-
tion, on Southern Pacific. Good fishing. Rates in main
hotel, $3.25 per day; $22.75 per week. Hotel annex,
with private bath, $4.50 per day; $31.50 per week. Ad-
dress Boca Mill Co. P. O., Boca, Cal.

FLORISTON HOTEL—At Floriston station on South-
ern Pacific. Rates reasonable. Good fishing in the
Truckee River and nearby streams. Open all year. J. B.
Kinch, Manager. P. O., Floriston, Cal.

SUTCLIFFE—On Pyramid Lake, Nevada, at Sutcliffe
station, Fernley branch, Southern Pacific. Small parties
can secure meals and rooms, $3.50 per day. Unusually
good fishing in season; boats for rent. Secure permit to
fish from Indian Service Agent, Gazette Building, Reno,
Nev. Address, James Sutcliffe, Proprietor. P. O., Pyra-
mid, Nev.

EAGLE LAKE—Eighteen miles from Susanville, Cal.,
on Fernley branch, Southern-Pacific. Reached by auto-
stage from Susanville. In the Mount Lassen country;
furnished tents and cabins; good deer and duck hunting
in season; excellent fishing for bass and trout in Eagle
Lake; bathing, boating, camping grounds; ice caves and
old crater in vicinity. Christie & Bronson, Managers.
P. O., Susanville, Cal.

DR A K E S B A D—Thirty-one miles from Westwood,
Cal, on Susanville branch, Southern Pacific. Auto-
stages from Westwood connect at Chester by special ar-
rangement. Write in advance. Floored tents, large
screened dining room. Rates reasonable. Drakesbad is
seven miles from Lassen Peak crater, and within the
boundaries of Lassen Volcanic National Park. Cinder
Cone; Boiling Lake; Bumpass’ 'Hell; Devil’s Kitchen.
Hunting and fishing good. Horses always in readiness.
For rates and auto service, address Manager, Drakes-
bad. P. O., Chester, Cal. .

¥ ¥ ¥

LAKE TAHOE COUNTRY
REACHED FROM TRUCKEE

.Southern Pacific “American Canyon Route” to
Truckee, Cal., connecting with Lake Tahoe Ry., 15
miles to lake.

27



TAHOE TAVERN—Lake Tahoe Railway from Truckee
to the Tavern, on the pine-clad shores of Lake Tahoe.
Handsomely equipped throughout. Accommodations for
400. Every comfort and convenience. Heated swimming
pool. Baths; steam héat in all rooms; electric lights;
telegraph and telephone offices; Casino with assembly
hall and ballroom; a stage for theatricals; bowling al-
leys, billiard room, lounging room and club room; golf
links and tennis. The seventy-two-mile steamer trip
around the lake begins at Tahoe Tavern Pier, on arrival
of train from Truckee. Horseback, launch and automo-
bile excursions to various surrounding points. Excellent
trout fishing in Lake Tahoe and the Truckee River; also
in neighboring lakes and streams. From July 17th to
September 15th daily auto-stages operate between Lake
Tahoe and Yosemite Valley via Tioga Pass. Lake Tahoe
season, from May 15th to October 15th. The Tavern
opens May 30th, closes September 20th. Rates $6.00 and
up per day, American plan. C. T. Bliss, Manager. P.
0., Tahoe, Cal., or Southern Pacific Building, San Fran-
cisco, Cal.

HOMEWOOD—Lake Tahoe Railway from Truckee to
Tahoe City; steamer from Tavern Pier, 6 miles. On Lake
Tahoe, hotel, tents and cottage rooms; electric lights,
hot and cold water and baths; pure spring water;
fine dancing pavilion and music; launches for excur-
sions. Rates $3.50 and up per day. No housekeeping.
gpgnsCJline 1st. Mrs. A. W. Jost, Manager, Homewood

. O, Cal.

McKINNEY’S—Lake Tahoe Ry. from Truckee, steam-
er from Tavern Pier—61% miles. On Lake Tahoe. Hotel,
cottages and tents. Popular prices. Trout fishing.
Music; dancing; casino; bathing; saddle horses; pack
animals and guides for trail trips. Entrance to the
Wilderness, Mt. Ellis and Hell Hole region. Milk and
cream from our dairy. Telephone; American Ry. Ex-
press Office; electric lights all night. D. H. Chambers,
Mgr. P. O., McKinney’s, Cal.

MOANA VILLA—Lake Tahoe Railway from Truckee;
steamer from Tavern Pier. On Lake Tahoe, 7 miles
from Tahoe Tavern. Rates, $3.50 and up per day.
Fishing, boating and many facilities for comfort and
pleasure of guests. R. Colwell, Proprietor. P. O., Mec-
Kinneys, Cal.

TAHOMA—Lake Tahoe Railway from Truckee to Ta-
hoe City. Steamer from Tavern Pier—8 miles. Cot-
tages and tents for housekeeping. Electric lights,
store, bakery and delicatessen. For rates and other
information address J. Bishop, 1058 Market St., San
Francisco, or Tahoma, Lake Tahoe, Cal.

POMIN’S — Lake Tahoe Railway from Truckee;
steamer from Tavern Pier. On Lake Tahoe. Hotel, cot-
tages and tents; hot and cold water; electric lighting.
Rates $3.50 and up per day; $20.00 and up per week,
American plan. Special rates for families. Club house
for pleasure of guests; lake and stream fishing. Frank
J. Pomin, Proprietor. Pomin’s P. O., Cal.

EMERALD BAY CAMP—Lake Tahoe Railway from
Truckee; steamer from Tavern Pier. On Emerald Bay,
an inlet of Lake Tahoe. Accommodations for 200, in
tents and cottages. Rates $3.50 and up per day; $21.00
and up per week. Camping privileges, housekeeping
tents and equipment at reasonable prices. Trout fish-
ing, bathing and boating.. Opens June 2nd. Nelson L.
Salter, Proprietor. Emerald Bay P. 0., Cal.

28

TALLAC—Lake Tahoe Railway from Truckee; steam-
er from Tavern Pier. Six miles beyond Emerald Bay
at the base of lofty Mt. Tallac. Boating, motor boating,
fishing, swimming, horseback riding, hiking. Guides fur-
nished for surrounding trails and for climbing Mt. Tallac,
9,000 feet in elevation. American plan $6.00 per day
and up. A la carte service in the dining room at all
hours. Store completely equipped for needs of travelers.
Nightly entertainment, Casino dancing. Address Hotel
Tallac. P. O., Tallac, Cal., or Thos. J. Pearce, Manager,
Ninth Floor, Alexander Building, San Francisco, Cal.

GLEN ALPINE SPRINGS—At end of auto road, seven
miles from Tallac, on Lake Tahoe. Here start trails
through virgin forests, mountain meadows, to forty
Alpine lakes, a dozen high mountain peaks and marvel-
ous Desolation Valley. Lake Tahoe Railway from
Truckee to Tahoe Tavern; steamer to Tallac, thence
free auto stage to Glen Alpine Springs. Delicious min-
eral water, Accommodations just what you would want
in such an atmosphere. (Wear tramping clothes. No
dress events.) Homelike rooms and tents. Exceptional
table. New fireproof dining room, kitchen and assembly
hall. Rates, single $4.00 per day, $24.00 per week;
double $7.00 per day, $44.00 per week. g

AL TAHOE INN—Lake Tahoe Railway from Truckee;
steamer from Tavern Pier. On south end of lake.
Hotel and cottages. Rates, $4.50 and up per day,
American plan. Special monthly and family rates.
Bathing; fishing in Cold Creek, Little Truckee River
and Star Lake. Dancing, tennis, croquet, billiards, bath-
houses. Phil S. Fox, Managing Owner, P. O., Al Tahoe, Cal.

YOUNG’'S BIJOU LODGE AND CAMP, Bijou, Cal.—
Lake Tahoe Railway from Truckee, Steamer from Tav-
ern pier. New modern hotel; electric lights, hot and cold
water. Cottages and tents. Camp ground, store, tele-
phone, livery. Dancing, bathing beach, fishing, hunting,

. hiking, mountain climbing. Rates reasonable. Season

May 15 to Nov. 1st. Address, Young’s Brothers, Bijou, Cal.
Cal.

BIJOU INN —Lake Tahoe Railway from Truckee;
steamer from Tavern Pier. On shore of Lake Tahoe.
Hotel, cottages and tents; general store and long dis-
tance telephone. Free camp ground. Hotel rates $3.00
and up per day; $18.00 to $26.00 per week_, Amqripan
plan. Chicken dinner daily. Bathing, dancing, hiking,
boating; saddle horses; campfire every evening. Season
opens May 1st. W. F. Conolley, Proprietor, Bijou P. O.,
Cal.

CAMP BELL—Lake Tahoe Railway from Truckee;
steamer from Tavern Pier to Al Tahoe Wharf. Camp is
on lake shore half way between Al Tahoe and Bijou.
Rates $3.50 per day; $20.00 per week; $75.00 per month.
Family rates on application. New cottages and fine tgnts,
boating, fishing, bathing, hiking and camp fires. Opens
June 15th. Russell W. Bell, Mgr.; Mrs. H. H. Bell, Asst.
Mgr. Camp Bell, Al Tahoe P. O., Lake Tahoe, Cal.

29



GLENBROOK INN AND RANCH—Lake Tahoe Rail-
way from Truckee; steamer from Tavern Pier. Also
Virginia & Truckee Railroad to Carson City; thence
auto stage 15 miles. Hotel and cottages accommodate
150. Rates, $4.00 and up per day, and by the week;
special rates for families. Boating, tennis, croquet,
mountain climbing, dancing, riding and driving. Saddle
horses. Trout fishing in lake and streams. Season
opens June 15th. Address Glenbrook Improvement Co.,
P. O., Glenbrook, Lake Tahoe, Nev.

BROCKWAY — Lake Tahoe Railway from Truckee;
steamer from Tavern Pier; or direct auto-stage from
Truckee. On State Line Point, at north end of Lake
Tahoe. Hotel and cottages with sleeping porches, and
bath rooms equipped with circulating water system from
natural hot springs. Accommodations for 200. Rates,
American plan, $4.00 and up per day; special rates to
families. Milk and butter from our own dairy. Casino,
dancing and evening entertainment. Swimming pool, fed
by hot springs. Fishing, boats equipped with motors,
row boats, guides, saddle horses. Camping outfits fur-
nished if desired. Opens May 28th. Lawrence & Com-
stock, Proprietors. P. O., Brockway, Cal.

TAHOE VISTA INN—Lake Tahoe Railway from
Truckee; steamer from Tavern Pier—S8 miles to Tahoe
Vista; also auto-stage connecting with Southern Pacific
trains at Truckee; distance 10 miles. At the head of
Agate Bay. Modern hotel, electric lighted; hot and cold
water in every room. New cottages and tents. Rates
$4.00 and up per day. Amusement Casino, fine bathing
beach, boating, fishing, mountain trails and hunting in
season. Our own dairy. Camping ground and store. J. C.
Billetter, Manager, Tahoe Vista, Cal.

CARNELIAN BAY —Lake Tahoe Railway from
Truckee; steamer from Tavern Pier; or auto-stage from
Truckee. On Lake Tahoe. Cottages and tents rented
and camping privileges allowed. General store. Land-
locked harbor for small boats. Carnelian Bay Camp
Co., Proprietors. Carnelian Bay P. O, Cal. Winter ad-
dress, P. O. Box 169, Truckee, Cal.

DEER PARK SPRINGS—Lake Tahoe Railway from
Truckee to Deer Park station; thence 2 miles by auto-
stage. Stage fare, $1.00 round trip. Four mineral
springs in a picturesque canyon. Inn, cottages and tents.
Mild, curative climate. Mountain climbing, fishing, in
Five Lakes, Hell-Hole, Bear Creek, Truckee River. Ten-
nis, croquet, social hall. For rates address Manager,
Deer Park Springs P. O., Cal,

FALLEN LEAF LODGE—Lake Tahoe Railway from
Truckee; steamer from Tavern Pier to Tallac; thence
auto-stage, 5 miles. On shore of beautiful Fallen Leaf
Lake. Accommodations for 200, rooms single and en
suite, cottages with and without bath, numerous tents.
Rates, $3.50 and up per day; $22.00 and up per week.
Fishing, boating, bathing, mountain climbing. New
dancing pavilion. 40 trout lakes and streams nearby.
Automobiles, launches, row-boats, canoes, horses, guides,
fishing tackle. Write for folder. Mrs. Wm. W. Price,
Prop., Fallen Leaf P. O., Cal.

FALLEN LEAF CAMP—Housekeeping camp of tents
and rustic cabins on Fallen Leaf Lake, 4 miles from
Tallac. Reached same as above. Expense moderate.
Single and double tents and 1-, 2- and 3-room cabins.
Write for folder. Same management as Fallen Leaf
Lodge. D. R. Dickinson, Des. Mgr., Fallen Leaf P. O., Cal.

30

RUBICON SPRINGS—Lake Tahoe Railway from
Truckee; steamer to McKinney’s from Tavern Pier;
stage from McKinney’s or Moana Villa, 9 miles. Variety
of mineral springs. On Rubicon River. Rates, $3.50 and
up per day. The fishing and hunting are excellent.
Various small lakes in vicinity. R. Colwell, Manager,
McKinney’s P. O., Cal.

MEYERS—Lake Tahoe Ry. from Truckee; steamer to
Tallac; stage from Tallac, 8 miles. On the Little
Truckee River, Central for fishing in Echo and Round
Lakes. Hotel, cottages and tents. Rates, $3.50 and up
per day, C. G. Celio & Sons, Proprietors. Meyers P. O.,
Cal.

LAKESIDE PARK—Lake Tahoe Ry. from Truckee;
steamer from Tavern Pier. Hotel, housekeeping cot-
tages and tents. Store, camping grounds. Boating,
bathing, fishing. Rates, $4.00 per day; $25.00 per week.
James P. Kelly, Manager. Stateline P. O., Cal.

GROVE HOTEL—Lake Tahoe Railway from Truckee;
steamer from Tavern Pier. Half a mile east of Tallac,
on sandy beach. Accommodations in hotel, cottages or
tents. Rates reasonable. Good bathing and fishing.
Dancing; roller skating rink. Address The Grove Hotel.
P, O.; Tallac, Cal.

¥ ¥ ¥

OWENS RIVER VALLEY RESORTS

AT EASTERN BASE OF THE SIERRA NEVADA
TRAIL TRIPS TO FISHING AND HUNTING
CAMPS IN HIGH SIERRA

Reached by Southern Pacific from Los Angeles, via
Mojave and Owenyo, Inyo Co., Cal. The valley towns,
where will be found comfortable hotel accommodations
for fishermen and camping parties, include Olancha and
Lone Pine which are stations on the Southern Pacific;
Independence, reached by auto-stage 5 miles from
Kearsarge station, fare 75 cents; Big Pine, reached
by auto-stage, 2% miles from Zurich station, fare 50
cents, and Bishop, reached by auto-stage 5% miles from
Laws station, fare 75 cents.

The Owens River Valley is also reached from South-
ern Pacific, “American Canyon Route,” through Hazen
and Mina, Nevada.

Good trout fishing can be had in the Owens River,
rising in the High Sierra and traversing the Valley from
above Laws, and also in tributary mountain streams
which include Independence, Big Pine, Bishop, Rock
Creek and Lone Pine Creeks.

No mountain region in California offers a wider range
of scenery, or more ideal climatic conditions in summer
for the camper, fisherman and hunter than the Inyo
National Forest and adjacent National Forest areas.

Directly to the west—from Olancha on the south to
Mono Lake on the north—are found the highest peaks
of the Sierra. Mt. Whitney, 14,502 feet, the highest
mountain in the United States, is surrounded with beau-
tiful lakes and streams which are alive with different
kinds of trout, and through this region with its hundreds
of lakes, streams and glaciers, it is possible to make
many wonderful auto, saddle and pack-animal or hiking
trips.

Olancha, Lone Pine, Independence, Big Pine and
Bishop are the outfitting and starting points for trail
trips to the best of fishing waters and hunting grounds.
Supplies, pack stock, saddle animals and guides can bhe
secured. TG A

31



The Owen’s Valley Packers Association, operating
from Olancha, Independence, Lone Pine and Cowan Sta-
tion via Little Lake, reach throughout this territory.
For further information, also auto-stage, pack and saddle
animal rates, address Secretary, O. V. P. A,, Lone Pine,
Cal.

The Forest Rangers at Lone Pine, Big Pine and at the
Inyo National Forest Supervisor’s headquarters at
Bishop will give full information regarding the territory
and remote lakes and streams that may be reached and
where excellent sport is assured. Several of these lakes
and streams contain the famed Golden Trout, and some
weighing up to 3 lbs. have been caught.

The Big Pine Lakes, out of Big Pine, contain many
large trout, and Long Lake, reached from Bishop, is the
home of the Rainbow Trout, the record fish caught
there weighing 43 1bs.

Convict Lake, 38 miles by auto from Bishop and 3
miles off the Bishop-Mammoth auto road, holds the
ladies’ record of a 38 1b. trout.

RAYMER’S CAMP—At Convict Lake, has accommo-
dations in cabins and tent-houses. Meal service, store
and supplies for sportsmen. Address Fred Raymer, P.
0., Bishop, Cal.

GOLDEN TROUT CAMP—At Cottonwood Lakes, near
Lone Pine; provides lodging, meals, supplies, saddle and
pack stock. Golden trout fishing. C. E. Fowler, Lone
Pine, or Olancha, Cal.

ROCK CREEK LAKES RESORT — Provides good
hunting and fishing, pack outfitting to any part of this
vast scenic territory. Address Geo. F. Miller, Manager,
P. O. Box 668, Bishop, Cal.

GRAY’'S MEADOW CAMP—Seven miles from Inde-
pendence. Tent houses and dining room. Reasonable
rates. Fishing in nearby streams or camping trips to
streams and lakes in region. Guides furnished. Auto
will meet parties at Kearsarge station on Southern Pa-
cific if management notified. Telephone service. Season
May 1st to October 31st. Under management of Mt.
Whitney Packers and Guides’ Transportation Company.
W. J. Johnson, Manager. P. O., Independence, Cal.

BULLFROG LAKE CAMP — Sixteen miles beyond
Gray’s Meadow Camp, over the Pass; 24 miles from In-
dependence. Unexcelled fishing in lakes and streams.
Over 60 lakes in this region easily reached from Bull-
frog Lake Camp. Autos will meet guests at Kearsarge
station on Southern Pacific if management notified.
Tents and dining room. Reasonable rates. Season July
1st to October 31st. Under management of Mt. Whitney
Packers and Guides’ Transportation Company. W. J.
Johnson, Manager. P. O., Independence, Cal.

ANDREWS CAMP—On Bishop Creek, 16 miles by
auto-stage from Bishop, reached via Southern Pacific to
Laws station. A popular camping and fishing resort, with
good accommodations for those who enjoy life outdoors.
Reasonable rates. For particulars address Manager,
Andrews Camp, P. O., Bishop, Inyo Co., Cal.

32

MAMMOTH CAMP RESORT—In the Mammoth Lakes
region of Mono County, 50 miles over mountain road
northwest from Bishop, reached via Southern Pacific to
Laws Station. Auto can be arranged for at Bishop. Sur-
rounded by Sierra peaks, with lakes and streams abound-
ing in trout. An attractive and well-equipped mountain
lodge for anglers and hunters. Rates $5.00 and up per
day, American plan. Large dining room and reception
hall, surrounded by rustic cottages. Road passes through
Casa Diablo Hot Springs four miles from Lodge. Devil’s
Post Pile National Monument within 9 miles. Address
Lloyd Summers, or Mammoth Camp, Bishop P. O., Inyo
Co., Cal. #

COSO HOT SPRINGS—In the Coso Mountains, Inyo
County. Many boiling springs, natural mineral steam
Turkish and mud baths, with curative properties.
Reached via Southern Pacific to Little Lake station on
the Mojave-Owenyo line. Auto fare from Little Lake
station to springs, $5.00 round trip. Comfortable rooms
in new adobe houses; rates for room and meals, $25.00
to $35.00 per week. Also small housekeeping bungalows
and tent-houses, $10.00 per week per person—bedding
not furnished.

Hiking trails to nearby canyons with many Indian
relics. For particulars and reservations address F. J.
Sanders, Manager, Coso Hot Springs Sanitarium, Little
Lake, Cal.

¥y ¥ ¥

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA RESORTS

LOS ANGELES BEACHES, AND RESORTS SANTA
BARBARA AND SOUTH, INCLUDING SAN
DIEGO AND THE SAN BERNARDINO
MOUNTAIN RESORTS

SANTA BARBARA — On Southern Pacific, “Coast
Line,” between San Francisco and Los Angeles. Its mild
climate, ideal situation and surroundings have placed
Santa Barbara among California’s best-known winter
and summer seaside resorts. Its many attractions for
tourists include the Old Santa Barbara Mission founded
in 1786. There are a number of comfortable and luxur-
ious hotels, including the Arlington, El Mirasol, El En-
canto and Samarkand. Bathing, yachting, boating, fish-
ing, golf, motoring and horseback riding are popular pas-
times. At Miramar and Montecito, nearby, are many cot-
tages and accommodations for families, also attractive
bathing beach.

SHEPARDS INN—At Carpinteria, Cal. Beautifully
situated in mountain surroundings. A restful place in a
mild climate. Rates for room and meals, $5.00 per day,
$35.00 per week. Horseback riding, mountain climbing,
dancing and other diversions. Address Mrs. J. W.
Schweizer, Manager, Carpinteria, Cal.

OJAIl—(The Nest). A short rail journey of 15 miles
from Ventura by Southern Pacific. It is a beautiful town
in a mountain valley, with perfect climate and park-like
landscape. Two comfortable hotels afford good service.
El Roblar, open all year, and the Foothills Hotel, open
Nov. 15th to May 1st. Good golf course, tennis courts
and many trails for riding and hiking. Ojai is the home
of the model Thacher School for Boys. It is an easy
ride to wild Matilija Canyon, where Wheeler's Hot.
Springs and Matilija Hot Springs are located.

33



WHEELER HOT SPRINGS—Seven and one-half
miles from Ojai on Southern Pacific. Auto-stage meets
all trains. Fare, 75 cents each way. Hotel, cottages,
and tent-houses. Rates, $22.00 per week, one in room;
$20.00 each for two. With extra conveniences, $30.00
and $28.00 per week. Completely furnished housekeep-
ing cottages. Large, new, hardwood floored dance pa-
vilion. Open-air plunge with hot mineral water. All
kinds of sports, and good fishing. Wheeler Cold Springs,
in connection, nine miles distant, reached by mountain
trail. Saddle horses available. On headwaters of Sespe
River. Fine sport. Lathrop Camp, run by same manage-
ment; on headwaters of Sespe River. Cottages, good
beds and accommodations. Reached by trail. Webb W.
Wilcox, Manager. P. O., Wheeler Springs, Cal.

MATILIJA HOT SPRINGS—Five miles by auto from
Ojai, or eighteen miles from Ventura, on Southern
Pacific. Hotel, cottages and tents, with accommodations
for 200. Large swimming plunge. Hot sulphur water
tub baths. Dancing pavilion. Fishing and hunting. Good
saddle horses. For rates, American plan, and further
particulars, address Joe S. Linnell, Proprietor, Matilija,
Cal.

SULPHUR MOUNTAIN SPRINGS—Six miles from
Santa Paula, 70 miles from Los Angeles, on Southern
Pacific. Reached by auto which meets trains by ap-
pointment. Dining-room, club house, cottages, tents;
electric lights, hot sulphur baths. Rates, all meals a la
carte. Rooms, tents or tent-cottages reasonable. Plunge
60x40 feet. Fishing and hunting in season. Address
Sulphur Mountain Springs Co., P. O., Santa Paula, Cal.

LOS ANGELES BEACHES—Reached from within 45
minutes to an hour by frequent service of the Pacific
Electric Railway, are the numerous beach resorts ad-
jacent to Los Angeles. They include Long Beach, Seal
Beach, Ocean Park, Venice, Playa del Rey, Santa Mon-
ica, Hermosa Beach, Redondo Beach, San Pedro, Hunt-
ington Beach, -Manhattan Beach, Newport Beach and
Balboa.

Pleasure piers, boardwalks, amusement parks, bath-
ing beaches, salt and fresh water natatoriums, dancing
pavilions, restaurants, and all the attractions of outing-
places by the sea.

Accommodation at a number of good hotels and at
family and private boarding houses can be obtained, at
rates from $1.00 and up per day for rooms, meals a la
carte, to $3.00 and up per day, American plan. Fur-
nished cottages and bungalows for short periods or for
season,

SANTA CATALINA ISLAND—The ideal year-round
resort, 26 miles from Los Angeles Harbor. Reached via
Pacific Electric Ry. from Los Angeles and steamer.
Palatial new steel steamship “Avalon” in daily service.
Catalina is a scenic delight, with excellent accommoda-
tions in modern hotels, rooming houses, tent cottages
and the splendid new Hotel St. Catherine, American
plan, and Hotel Atwater, European plan. Rates vary
according to accommodations, from $1.00 and up per
day, to $6.50 and up at the St. Catherine. An ideal place
for a summer outing. Recreations include game fish-
ing in deep waters, golf, tennis, bathing, boating, ex-
cursions to interesting points, and viewing submarine
gardens from glass-bottom boats, a wonderful experi-
ence. Glass bottom boat trips 75 cents. Round trip from
Los Angeles, via Pacific Electric Ry. and steamer, $3.10.
Address Santa Catalina Island Co., Pacific Electric Bldg.,
Los Angeles, Cal.

34

STRATFORD INN—At Del Mar, 22 miles north of
San Diego, 101 miles south of Los Angeles. Reached via
Southern Pacific to Los Angeles, thence Santa Fe.
Bathing; deep-sea, surf and pier fishing; motoring,
horseback riding, tennis and golf. The Stratford Inn, a
unique hostelry, is conducted on the American plan.
Rates on application to Manager, P. O.,, Del Mar, Cal.

HIPASS RESORT—Half mile from Hipass Station
on San Diego & Arizona Ry. Elevation 3660 feet.
Housekeeping cottages and tents, $1.00 per day; $20
per month. Address L. N. Mills, P. O., Hipass Cal.

SAN DIEGO—Birthplace of California. Reached via
Southern Pacific to El Centro, thence San Diego &
Arizona R. R. through the scenic “Carriso Gorge” to
San Diego; or via Southern Pacific to Los Angeles,
thence Santa Fe. Has an ideal climate. Fishing, bath-
ing, boating, horseback riding, golf, tennis and all out-
door sports may be enjoyed under most favorable con-
ditions. Many places of historical interest. There are
commodious hotels, including the U. S. Grant and the
San Diego, and the famous Hotel Del Coronado, just
across the bay. There are also many apartment houses
and cottages in San Diego. Well planned and beautiful
parks of large acreage, including Balboa Park, where
was held the California-Panama Exposition. Fourteen
prominent exposition buildings remain in this park. Free
out-of-door organ recitals are held daily. Popular resorts
on the coast nearby are La Jolla, Ocean Beach, Pacific
Beach, and Coronmado Tent City, with comfortable ac-
commodations and bathing beaches easily reached from
San Diego by auto-stages or electric cars. Fifteen miles
south is located Tiajuana, Mexico.

CORONADO BEACH—Across the bay from San Diego
on the peninsula and reached by ferry and electric cars
is Coronado Beach. Hotel Del Coronado, one of Cali-
fornia’s most popular summer and winter resorts, is
beautifully located in surrounding lawns, flowers and
tropical vegetation. Rates, American plan, $7.00 and
up per day, without bath; $10.00 and up per day with
bath. On the beach is also Coronado Tent City, a well-
managed and fully equipped seaside family resort, open
during the summer months. Polo, deep sea fishing,
aquaplaning, motoring and golf—two 18-hole grass
courses. Bathing either in ocean or on bay side of
Coronado peninsula. Address Manager, Hotel Del Coro-
nado, Coronado, Cal.

MOUNT LOWE RESORT—YE ALPINE TAVERN
AND COTTAGES—One of the greatest mountain resorts
in southern California. A mile high and reached from
Los Angeles or Pasadena via Pacific Electric Ry. Mag-
nificent scenic trip. Accommodations at Tavern, cot-
tages and bungalows, American or European plans, at
various rates; also housekeeping cottages. Full infor-
mation at Pacific Electric Information Bureau, Los An-
geles, Cal.

SWITZER’S CAMP — In the heart of the Sierra Madre
Mountains, 12 miles from Pasadena. Keached by South-
ern Pacific or Pacific Electric Ry. to Pasadena, thence
auto-stage and saddle train. Good hotel, cottages and
tents. Rates $3.756 and up per day; $20.00 and up per
week. Lloyd B. Austin, Prop., Box 179, Pasadena, Cal.

MT. WILSON — Popular mountain resort, reached
from Los Angeles via Pacific Electric Ry. to Sierra
Madre, thence by trail to summit. Thrilling scenic trip.
Good hotel and camp at reasonable rates. W. E. Cory,
Proprietor.

35



OPID’S CAMP—Picturesque mountain resort on head-
waters of West Fork, San Gabriel River. Reached via
scenic 5-mile trail from Alpine Tavern, Mt. Lowe or
Mt. Wilson. Rates, $3.25 to $4.00 per day; $18.00 to
$23.00 per week. Housekeeping cabins and tents $7.00
and up per week. Telephone. Write for reservations,
Address Opid’s Camp P. O., via Mt. Wilson, Cal.

CAMP BONITA—Among the oaks and sycamores.
San Gabriel River Canyon in Sierra Madre Mountains,
20 miles from Azusa, reached via Pacific Electric Ry. to
Azusa, thence auto-stage, daily. Rates, board and lodg-
ing, $3.50 and up per day. Furnished tents for house-
keeping, at reasonable rates. Beautiful mountain resort
with many attractions and amusements.

IDYLLWILD CAMP—In the San Jacinto Mountains,
surrounded by pines, with running streams nearby. Ele-
vation 5,300 feet. Reached via Southern Pacific or Pa-
cific Electric to Riverside, there connecting with Santa
Fe to San Jacinto. Hotel and housekeeping accom-
modations. Board and room, $4.50 per day, $25.00 to
$30.00 per week. Housekeeping accommodations, $12.00
to $35.00 per week, $35.00 to $100.00 per month. Open
year round. Idyllwild Inc., Idyllwild, Cal.

TAUQUITZ LODGE—In the San Jacinto Mountains on
site of an ancient Indian village, among oaks and pines.
Elevation 5,000 feet. Reached via Southern Pacific or
Pacific Electric to Riverside, there connecting with
Santa Fe to San Jacinto. Hotel rates, $4.00 and up per
day; $22.50 to $30.00 per week. Cabins and cottages.
Dancing, tennis, croquet, billiards and horseback riding.
Fishing at Lake Hemet, 214 miles distant. Open all
year. Mrs. Robert Elliott, Prop. P. O., Keen Camp, Cal.

ELSINORE HOT SPRINGS—ALt Elsinore, Cal., reached
by Southern Pacific or Pacific Electric Railway from Los
Angeles to Riverside, there connecting with Santa Fe
to Elsinore. Elsinore Lake, in vicinity, is six miles long
by two miles wide, surrounded by hills and attractive.
Modernly equipped bathhouses and swimming plunge.
Boating, swimming, fishing and hunting. Golf links. At
Elsinore will be found comfortable hotels, rates $2.50
and up per day; furnished bungalows $5.00 and up per
week, $16.00 and up per month; restaurants and stores.
For further particulars address Chamber of Commerce,
Elsinore, Cal.

SOBOBA MINERAL HOT SPRINGS—Near San Ja-
cintg, Cal, reached from Los Angeles by Southern Pa-
cific or Pacific Electric Railway to Riverside, connecting
with Santa Fe to San Jacinto. In the foothills of the
San Jacinto Mountains amidst orange groves. Bath-
house modern in all equipments. Accommodations in-
clude two-room cottages of hollow tile with private bath-
rooms. Rates, American plan, $4.00 and up per day;
$22.50 and up per week. For diversion there is riding,
swimming, croquet, hiking, hunting, motoring and danc-
ing. Privileges of golf links and tennis court. For reser-
vations and folder address John G. Althouse, Owner,
San Jacinto, Cal.

MURRIETA MINERAL HOT SPRINGS—Near Mur-
rieta, Cal., reached from Los Angeles by Southern Pa-
cific or Pacific Electric Railway to Riverside, there con-
necting with Santa Fe to Murrieta. New hotel providing
first-class service; cottages, tent houses, social hall. A
resort for health and recreation. Modernly equipped
bath houses and mineral plunge. Tennis court, croquet
grounds, gymnasium, and all facilities for outdoor sports.

36

Rates, including room, meals and bath, $3.00 to $4.00
per person per day, or $5.756 to $6.50 for two; $17.00 to
$24.00 per person per week, or $34.00 to $42.00 for two.
For reservations address H. Guenther, Manager, P. O.,
Murrieta, Cal.

GILMAN'’S RELIEF HOT SPRINGS—At San Jacinto,
Cal., 83 miles from Los Angeles. Reached by Southern
Pacific or Pacific Electric Railway to Riverside, there -
connecting with Santa Fe or Creagar’s stages to San
Jacinto. An attractive resort for health and recreation in
picturesque mountain surroundings. Hotel rooms, bunga-
lows and cabins. First-class service, steam heat, electric
lights, modern plumbing. Natural hot mud and sulphur
baths; warm mineral plunge. Rates, including room and
meals, for one, and $33.00 to $45.00 per week for two.
Golf, tennis, croquet, billiards, dancing, mountain hiking,
hunting, riding and motoring. Open all year. For reser-
vations and folder address Gilman Bros., Proprs., San
Jacinto, Cal.

GLENN RANCH RESORT—An old California ranch
with modern comforts. In a beautiful mountain canyon.
Comfortable cabins and tent-houses for housekeeping;
dining room open at all hours. Fresh milk and veget-
ables at store. Swimming pool and cement tennis court.
Stage meets Southern Pacific and Pacific Electric trains
daily at San Bernardino (20 miles distant) during sum-
mer months at 3:45 P. M., May 15th to Oct. 1st. Address,
Seymour Tally, Glenn Ranch, Cal.

DESERT INN—At Palm Springs, Cal, 10 miles by
auto-stage from Whitewater station on Southern Pacific.
Stage fare $1.00 each way. Attractive bungalow hotel
accommodating 75. Rates, American plan, $50.00
and up per week. Baths and all conveniences. Indian
Hot Springs in vicinity. No tuberculars. Hotel open
October 1st to June 1st. Address Manager, The Desert
Inn, Palm Springs, Cal.

“101-MILE RIM OF THE WORLD” RESORTS

THE MOTOR TRANSIT STAGES, on the “Rim of the
World” connect all the following resorts in the San
Bernardino Mountains. The road is 101 miles in length,
76 miles of the road at over a mile elevation, and
reaches the 8200-foot mark. The Crest Route follows
the summit of the range from Little Bear Valley to Big
Bear Valley, a distance of 40 miles, allowing a con-
stantly changing view of mountain, valley and desert.
The trip down Mill Creek Canyon is over Clark’s Grade
and along Mill Creek and completes the “Rim of the
World” Drive. Connects at San Bernardino with South-
ern Pacific or Pacific Electric Ry. from Los Angeles.

VISTA DELAMAR RESORT—Big Bear Lake Camp,
Reached from San Bernardino by Motor Transit stages.
fourteen completely furnished housekeeping cabins;
good beds; accommodations for 55. Large fleet of motor
and row boats; fishing tackle for sale and rent; store.
Located on beautiful Metcalf Bay, with mountain stream
running past camp. Rates per week, two persons,
$15.00; four persons, $20.00 and $25.00; six persons,
$30.00; cots $2.50 per week. Address R. C. Belt, Pro-
prietor, Pine Knot P. O., Cal.

37



INDIAN LODGE—Big Bear Lake. Reached via South-
ern Pacific or Pacific Electric Ry. to San Bernardino,
thence Motor Transit Stages. Among the pines in Big
Bear Valley, 6700 feet elevation. Well furnished rustic
cabins for housekeeping. Piped water and hot and cold
showers. Convenient to stores, etc. Phone or write well
in advance, B. G. Holmes, Prop., Pine Knot, Cal.

MITCHELL’S CAMP—Pine Knot, Cal. Reached by
- Southern Pacific or Pacific Electric Ry. to San Ber-
nardino, thence Motor Transit Stages. Near Big Bear
Lake, among the pines of Big Bear Valley. Convenient
for families and parties coming into the mountains for

a real vacation. For particulars write J. G. Mitchell,
Pine Knot, Cal.

CARTER’S CAMP—Pine Knot, Cal. Reached by South-
ern Pacific or Pacific Electric Ry. to San Bernardino,
thence Motor Transit Stages. In Big Bear Valley within
half a mile of Big Bear Lake. This camp caters to
young ladies and women. Equipped with everything to
make vacations pleasant. Store, horseback riding, danc-
ing. Cabins—from two rooms and up—furnished for
light housekeeping. American plan, $4.00 and up per
day; $12.00 and up per week. For particulars write
P. C. Carter, Pine Knot, Cal.

LOWE’S CAMP—Pine Knot, Cal. Reached by South-
ern Pacific or Pacific Electric Ry. to San Bernardino,
thence Motor Transit Stages. Accommodation, cabins
with hot and cold running water; electric lights; tele-
phone. A camp equipped with everything to make the
fisherman and duck hunter happy, cooking the angler’s
fish and the hunter’s ducks. For particulars write J. H.
Lowe, Pine Knot, Cal.

FAWNSKIN—Fawnskin, Cal. A beautiful housekeep-
ing resort on north shores of Big Bear Lake, 6900 feet
elevation. Cabins conveniently arranged for parties of
all sizes. General store, post office, boats. For par-

ticulars write C. E. Miller, Van Nuys Bldg., Los Angeles,
Cal.

THE MOON—Big Bear Lake, reached by Southern
Pacific or Pacific Electric Ry. to San Bernardino, thence
Motor Transit Stages. Housekeeping cabins, dining
room, restaurant. Store, boats, saddle horses. Good
service. Cabins at water’s edge on north shore of lake.
Telephone. Excellently located for fishing and hunting.

Open all year. Address Moon Camp, Fawnskin P. O.,
Cal.

KNIGHT’S CAMP—Pine Knot, Cal. Reached by South-
ern Pacific or Pacific Electric Ry. from Los Angeles to
San Bernardino, thence Motor Transit Stages, 59 miles.
Auto fare, $10.00 round trip, $6.00 one way. On shore
of Big Bear Lake. Accommodations for 200. Hotel
rates, American plan, $3.50 and up per day; housekeep-
ing cabins, $1.50 and up per day. Fishing and hunting
of the best. Mullen’s steel boats equipped with motors,

or oars as desired. Address Proprietor, Knight’s Camp,
Pine Knot, Cal.

ERWIN’S CAMP —On shore of Big Bear Lake.
Reached by Southern Pacific or Pacific Electric Railway
From Los Angeles to San Bernardino, thence Motor
Transit Stages. Auto fare, $10.00, round trip; $6.00 one
way. American plan hotel, $3.50 and up per day. House-
keeping cabins, $1.50 and up per day. Fishing and hunt-
ing. Address Manager, Pine Knot, Cal.

38

. SKYLAND HEIGHTS—Crest Line, Cal. Reached by
Southern Pacific or Pacific Electric Ry. from.Los An-
geles to San Bernardino, thence Motor Tra:nsn Stages
14 miles; stage fare, $3.50 round trip. A high-class re-
sort in a forest of giant pines and cedars. Comfortable
log cabins for rent, $15.00 and up per week. For reserva-
tions address Mrs. M. Flagg, P. O. Crest Line, Cal.

PINE KNOT LODGE—On the shore of Big Bear Lake.
Reached by Southern Pacific or Pacific Electric RY.,
from Los Angeles to San Bernardino, thence Motor
Transit Stages 59 miles; stage fare, $10.00 round trip.
Accommodations for 250 guests. Rates, $5.560 and up per
day; rates per week, $37.560 and up. Excellent ﬁshu_lg on
Big Bear Lake. Dancing, tennis and horseback riding.
Pack animals, horses, camp equipment, guides, etc. Sea-
son May 1 to September 15. F. C. Skinner, Manager.
P. O., Pine Knot, Cal.

SWASTIKA LODGE—Near shores of Big Bear Lake.
Reached by Southern Pacific or Paci‘ﬁc Electric Ry. to
San Bernardino, thence Motor Transit Stages. Altitude
6900. Cabins and tents for housekeeping; store, restau-
rant and theatre nearby. P. O. address, Sarah E. Stock-
er, Swastika Lodge. P. O., Pine Knot, Cal.

BARTLETT’S CAMP—Reached by.Southern Pacific
or Pacific Electric Ry. to San Bernardino, thence.Motor
Transit Stages. Store, delicatessen, detached c’abms for
light housekeeping. P. O. address, Bartlett’s Camp,
Pine Knot, Cal. ;

BEAR VALLEY TAVERN—Reached by Southern Pa-
cific or Pacific Electric Ry. to San Bernardino, thence
Motor Transit Stages. Altitude 6900. Dining hall, de-
tached cabins. American plan hotel. Address, Bear
Valley Tavern Co. P. O., Pine Knot, Cal.

CAMP EUREKA—Reached by Southern Pacific or Pa-
cific Electric Ry. to San Bernardino, thence Motor
Transit Stages. On south side of Big Bear Lake. De-
tached cabins for light housekeeping, also restaurant.
Address Mrs. M. E. Betterly, Camp Eureka, Pine Knot,
Cal.

CAMP JACKSONVILLE—On south side of Big Bear
Lake, adjoining Camp Eureka. Reached b)f Southern
Pacific or Pacific Electric Ry. to San Bernardino, thence
Motor Transit- Stages. Cabins $1.50 and up per day;
also by week or month. Store and lunch room. Address
Jack Conklin, Camp Jacksonville, Pine Knot, Cal.

GRAY’S CAMP—Reached by Southern Pacific or Pa-
cific Electric Ry. to San Bernardino, thence Motor
Transit Stages. Among the pines; altitude 6900 feet. On
north shore of Big Bear Lake, at foot of south slope of
Craft’s Peak. Cabins for housekeeping; (}ining room;
general store; rowboats and launches; social hall; elec-
tric lights; bathrooms; daily mail. Phone. Address, -
Gray’s Camp, Fawnskin P. O., Cal.

HOLLOWAY’S CAMP—Reached by Southern Pacific
or Pacific Electric Ry. to San Bernardino, thence Motor
Transit Stages. On south side of Big Bear Lake at
water’s edge. Furnished cabins for light housekeeping.
Electric lights. Boats with fishing tackle for rent. Ad-
dress L. G. Remley, Mgr., Holloway’s Camp, Pine Knot,
Cal.

39



BIG BEAR LODGE—Pine Knot, Cal., reached from .

San Bernardino or Redlands by Motor Transit Stages.
New housekeeping camp in center of Big Bear Valley;
large store and garage in connection. Houses ranging,
from two to four rooms. On shore of Big Bear Lake, in
shade of pine trees. For particulars write Warren Sm,ith
c/o Hellman Bank, Los Angeles, Cal., or call Informa:
tion Bureau, Hellman Bank.

OAKGLEN LODGE—A homelike family resort among
the oaks and pines in the San Bernardino Mountains:
elevation 5000 feet. Auto-stage from Redlands, 01'1
Southern Pacific or Pacific Electric Ry. Tennis, croquet,
dancing. Excellent family table. Main building and'
separate cottages. Rates $15.00 to $19.00 per week;
$60.00 to $70.00 per month. Write Miss A. M. Wood'-
ford, R. F. D, No. 2, Yucaipa P. O., Cal.

PINE CREST—Reached by Southern Pacific or Pa-
cific Electric from Los Angeles to San Bernardino, Cal.,
thence Motor Transit Stages, 18 miles. . Auto fare, round
trip, $3.50. Rustic bungalows, cabins; assembly halls
and store. Can accommodate 500. Hotel rates, $4.50
and up per day. Cabins by week or month. Rates, for
light housekeeping, 2 to 6 rooms, $15.00 and up per
week. Arrowhead Lake, three miles distant. For brook
fishing, Deep Creek, Hook Creek, Houston Creek and
Holcombe Creek are within easy reach. Swimming
pool;'splendid auto roads. Season May 1st to Oct. 1st.
Dancing, tennis, croquet, pool and other amusements.
J. N. Baylis, Agent. P. O., San Bernardino, Cal.

STR{-\WBERRY FLATS—Reached by Southern Pacific
or Pacific Electric from Los Angeles to San Bernardino,
thence Motor Transit Stages, 19 miles. Auto fare, round
trip, $3.75. Charming camping spots in the mountains;
owned by the Government. Abundance of good water;
big trees; two stores. Arrowhead Lake three miles from
camp. No hotel. For fishing data see Pine Crest (above).

ARRQWHEAD LAKE—Reached by Southern Pacific
or P5101ﬁc Electric Ry. from Los Angeles to San Ber-
nardino, thence by Motor Transit Stages, 24 miles; stage
fare, round trip, $4.00. Hotel, club, bungalettes, cafe-
teria, n_1arket and drug store. Fishing, boating, dancing,
swimming, horseback riding, golf, hiking and tennis. For
rates see or address Arrowhead Lake Co., Mortgage
Guaranty Building, Los Angeles, Cal.

SQUIRREL INN — Reached by Southern Pacific or
Pacific Electric Ry., from Los Angeles to San Ber-
nardino, thence Motor Transit Stages, 17 miles; stage
fare, round trip, $3.50. Hotel and cabin accommodations
for 100 guests. Arrowhead Lake three miles from Inn,
thre fine fishing may be had. Pack animals, camp
equipment, guides, etc. P. O., San Bernardino, Cal.

HEAPS, DEEP CREEK, FREDALBA, HUNSACKER
FLATS, GREEN VALLEY—AIl these ;a,re reached by
Southern Pacific or Pacific Electric Ry. from Los An-
ggles to San Bernardino, thence Motor Transit Stages,
distance 18 to 30 miles; stage fares varying from $4.50
to $6.00 round trip. Good fishing and hunting. No hotel
accon_lmodations are to be had at the above places. For
camping arrangements ask Motor Transit Stage Co., San
Bernardino, Cal.

40

FOREST HOME — Reached by Southern Pacific or
Pacific Electric Ry. to Redlands, thence Motor Transit
Stages. Twenty-four miles from San Bernardino; 17
miles from Redlands on the “#01 Miles on the Rim of the
World” Route. Large dining room, housekeeping cabins
and tents, store and delicatessen. Open year round.
Pack animals for mountain trips; swimming pool, dance
hall, orchestra. Address, Forest Home Outing Co., Red-
lands, Cal.

SEVEN OAKS—On banks of Santa Ana River, 26
miles from Redlands, Cal., via Mill Creek Canyon. Auto
fare $3.00 one way. Altitude 5250 feet. Beautiful lawns,
garden, orchard and dairy. Detached cabins. Billiard
room. Mineral springs. Accommodations for 150. Espe-
cially equipped for families, with children. For particu-
lars write W. H. Glass, Seven Oaks, Redlands, Cal.

NATIONAL FORESTS—THE PEOPLE’S
PLAYGROUND

The seventeen National Forests of California (area
19,181,508 acres) are visited each year by a million and
a half campers, sportsmen and tourists. These Forests
cover the great mountain ranges of the State, stretching
from the Oregon line to Mexico, ‘and contain many of
the most attractive vacation spots in the West.

Numerous resorts within and adjacent to the Forests
cater to the comfort and convenience of visitors. Many
improved camping grounds, free to the public, have also
been established by the Forest Service along main
routes of travel.

The National Forests, as the name implies, are the
property of the Nation—of all the people of the United
States. They cannot be put to better use than the pro-
tection of their natural resources and as a place for
recreation. As a part owner of these Forests, every
citizen should be interested in their preservation and
management. If you have not already done so you are
most heartily invited to become acquainted with these
great public playgrounds, wherein may be found health,
rest and recreation.

Keep the Mountains Clean and Green.
Be Careful With Fire.

L
SOUTHERN PACIFIC REPRESENTATIVES
Bakersfield, Cal............ SRS C. E. Wykes, Traveling Agent

El Centro, Cal....C. W. Runge, District Freight and Passenger Agent
El Paso, Tex..W. C. McCormick, Asst. Gen. Freight and Pass, Agent

Eugene, Ore....... I, T. Sparks, District Freight and Passenger Agent
Eresno, Csl........q. H. E. Ish, District Freight and Passenger Agent
Long Beach, Cal........... L. Overman, Freight and Passenger Agent
Los Angeles, Cal............ H. P. Monahan, District Passenger Agent
Oakland, Cal....L. Richardson, District Freight and Passenger Agent
Ogden, Utah...ccccveecvrocrcnsssscnes W. G. Wilson, Traveling Agent
Pasadena, Cal........ G. W. Wetherby, Freight and Passenger Agent
Phoenix, Ariz...... Dick Smith, District Freight and Passenger Agent
Reno, Nev.......... J. M. Fulton, Asst. Gen. Freight and Pass. Agent

Riverside, Cal..... J. R. Downs, District Freight and Passenger Agent
Sacramento, Cal....C. E. Spear, District Freight and Passenger Agent
Salt Lake City, Utah,Press Bancroft, District Freight and Pass. Agent
Santa Ana, Cal..... L. B, Valla, District Freight and Passenger Agent
Santa Barbara, Cal...R. J. Smith, Dist. Freight and Passenger Agent
San Diego, Cal....A. D, Hagaman, Dist. Freight and Passenger Agent

San Francisco, Cal...... .....J. N. Harrison, District Passenger Agent
San Jose, Cal..... E. Shillingsburg, Dist. Freight and Passenger Agent
Santa Rosa, Cali..ccosevocenccnennoses R. B, Houston, Traveling Agent
Seattle, Wash...... C. M. Andrews, Dist. Freight and Passenger Agent
Tucson, Ariz..... E. J, Fenchurch, Asst. Gen. Freight and Pass. Agent
Stockton, Cal....... 8. C. Beane, District Freight and Passenger Agent

41



INDEX

Page
Adams Springs " ¢
Aetna Springs 6
Agua Caliente Springs 5
Alameda Beach 3
Alpine Tavern 35
Al Tahoe Inn 29
Anderson’s Springs T
Andrews Camp 32
Arrowhead Lake 37, 40
Ashland Hotel 18
Ashland, Oregon 18
Asilomar 13
Atascadero Beach 15

B

Bartlett’s Camp 39
Bartlett Springs 15
Bass Lake 20
Baxter’s Camp—Cold Springs 26
Bear Valley Tavern 39
Big Bear Lodge 40
Big Bear Valley 37
Big Pine 31
Big Pine Lakes 32
Big Trees 12
Big Trees Lodge 24
Bijou Inn 29
Bijou, Youngs Lodge and Camp 29
Bishop 31
Boca Hotel 27
Boulder Creek Hotel 11
Boyes Hot Springs 5
Brockway 30
Brookdale Hotel 11
Bullfrog Lake Camp 32
Byron Hot Springs Hotel 19
Cabanot’s French Resort 6
Calaveras Big Tree Grove Hotel 20
California Hot Springs 22
California Redwood Park Inn 12
Calistoga Hotel 7
Camp Baxter 26
Camp Bell 29
Camp Bonita 36
Camp Crow’s Nest 3
Camp Curry 23
Camp Donner Lake 27
Camp Edwards 21
Camp Eureka 39
Camp Grant 25
Camp Gray 39
Camp Holloway 39
Camp Jacksonville 39
Camp Nelson 22
Camp Wishon 22
Capitola-by-the-Sea 13
Capitola Hotel 13
Carnelian Bay. 30
Carter’s Camp 38
Casa Del Rey 13
Casa Loma 26
Castle Crag 17
Carmel-by-the-Sea 14
Catalina Island 34
Cedar Crest Camp 21
Chester 16

Page
Cisco Hotel 26
Cloisters Inn and Cottages 15
Convict Lake 32
Coronado Beach 35
Coso Hot Springs 33
Crag View Hotel 17
Crater Lake Lodge 19
Crystal Springs 26
D
Dannehjem 5
Deer Park Springs 30
Deep Creek 40
Del Coronado Hotel 35
Del Monte Hotel 12
Del Monte Lodge 12
Democrat Hot Springs 21
Desert Inn 37
Dickinson Hotel 11
Donner Lake Camp 27
Dorrington 20
Drakesbad 16-27
Dunsmuir Mineral Springs 17
Dutch Flat Hotel . 26
E
Eagle Lake 27
Eagle Ridge Tavern 18
El Portal Inn 24
El Verano 5
El Verano French Cottage 4
El Verano Villa 4
Elsinore Hot Springs. : 36
Emerald Bay Camp 28
Ercole Villa 11
Erwin’s Camp 38
F
Fairview 22
Fallen Leaf Lodge 30
Fallen Leaf Camp 30
Faller’s Hotel 26
Family Hotel 5
Fawnskin 38
Ferndale Resort 11
Fetters Hot Springs 5
Floriston Hotel 27
Forde’s Rest 10
Forest Home 41
Fout’s Springs and Monte Vista Summer Homes.... 16
Fredalba 40
Frodsham Cottages 13
G
Giant Forest Lodge 24
General Grant National Park 25
Gilman’s Relief Hot Springs 37
Gilroy Hot Springs 14
Glacier Point Mountain House 23
Glen Alpine Springs 29
Glenbrook Inn and Ranch 30
Glen Ranch Resort 37
Golden Trout Camp 32
Grass Valley 25
Grays Camp 39
Gray’s Meadow Camp 32
Green Valley 40
Grove Hotel 31
H
Hampton’s 16
Harbin Hot Springs 1

43



Helvetia Hotel

Page

Hetch Hetchy Lodge.

Heaps

Herrick Hotel

Hipass Resort

Highlands Inn

Hoberg’s Resort

Holloway’s Camp

Homewood

28

Hotel Ashland

Hotel Boca

Hotel Boulder Creek

Hotel Brookdale

Hotel Capitola

Hotel Del Coronado

Hotel Del Monte

Hotel Dickinson

Hotel Floriston

Hotel Herrick

Hotel La Playa

Hotel Lyndon

Hotel New Alpine

Hotel Paso Robles Hot Springs
Hotel Prospect

Hotel Rowardennan

Hotel Sanders

Hotel Sentinel .......

Hotel Tassajara

Hotel Wawona

Hotel White Pelican

Hotel Woodwardia

Hunsacker Flats

Huntington Lake Lodge

Idylwild Inn

Idyllwild Camp

Indian Lodge

Independence

Independence Lake

Jack Menesini’s Sierra Longe

Kenwood Springs Resort

Kernville

Kings River Canyon Camp

Knight's Camp

L
Lake Independence

Lakeside Park

La Playa Hotel

Lassen Volcanic National Park

Lick Observatory

Lone Pine

Los Angeles Beaches

Lowe’s Camp

Lyndon Hotel

M
Mammoth Camp Resort

Mark West Springs

Matilija Hot Springs

McKinney’s

Menesini’s, Jack, Sierra Lodge

Mercer’'s Cave

Meyer’s

Miami Lodge

Mineral

Minge’s Cottages

44

20

22
21
38

27
31
14
16

31
34
38

33

34
28
20
19
31
20
16

Page

Mitchell’s Camp 38
Moana Villa 28
Monte Vista Summer Homes 16
Monte Vista Inn 26
Moon, The 38
Moro Bay 15
Motor Transit Stages 37
Mountain View Ranch 12
Mount Lowe—Ye Alpine Tavern 35
Mount Hermon Inn 10
Mount Wilson 36
Murphy’s 19
Murrieta Mineral Hot Springs 36
Myrtledale Hot Springs 7
N
Napa Soda Springs 6
Nelson, Camp 21
Neptune Beach 3
New Alpine Hotel 11
Ney’s Springs 17
Nippon Maru Inn and Torii Tea Room......... ... 9
(0]
Oak Glen Lodge 40
Oak Grove Resort 4
Oaks, The 26
Ojai 33
Opid’s Camp 36
Our Ranch 10
Our Resort b
Olancha 31
Owens River Valley. 31
P
Pacific City 3
Paraiso Hot Springs 15
Paso Robles Hot Springs 15
Peterson’s Resort—Spring Hill Farm.......cocoreeeeeeeee. 8
Pine Crest 40
Pine Crest (Lake Strawberry) 20
Pine Inn 14
Pine Knot Lodge 39
Pines, The 20
Pismo Beach 16
Pomin’s 28
Prescott’s Inn 12
Prospect Hotel 18
Pyramid Lake 27
R
Rational Health Resort 6
Raymer’s Camp 32
Redwood Lodge 10
Redwood Park Inn, California 12
Redwood Retreat 15
Rest Haven 10
Richardson Mineral Springs 16
Rock Creek Lakes Resort 32
Rocky Point Resort 18
Rogue-Elk Inn 18
Rosenthal’s Resort, 4
Rowardennan Hotel 11
Rubicon Springs 31
S
S8an Diego 36
Santa Catalina Islanu 34
Santa Barbara 33
§ 45



Page
Bander’s Hotel 9
Saratoga Inn 9
Scandia Cottage Resort 12
8chmidt’s Cottage Baths 3
Seigler Hot Springs 8
Sentinel Hotel 23
Sequoia National Park 24
Seven Oaks 41
Shasta Springs Hotel 23
Shasta Retreat 17
Shepard’s Inn 33
Silver Camp ¢ 18
Skyland Heights 39
Soboba Mineral Hot Springs 36
Solid Comfort Resort 6
Sonoma Grove 4
Spier’s Springs 8
Spinks Camp 18
Spring Hill Farm, Peterson’s Resort 8
Squirrel Inn 40
St. Helena Mountain Inn 8
Stewart Springs 17
Stratford Inn 34
Strawberry Lake 20
Strawberry Flats 40
Stuparich Resort 8
Sulphur Mountain Springs 34
Summit Hotel 26
Sunny Cove Beach 3
Sutcliffe 27
Swastika Lodge 39
Swiss-American Villa b
Switzer’s Camp 35
x
Tahoe Tavern 28
Tahoe Vista Inn 30
Tahoma 28
Tallac 29
Tassajara Hotel 14
Tauquitz Lodge 36
The Desert Inn 37
The Moon 38
The Oaks 25
The Pines 20
Tuolumne Meadows Lodge 24
v
Vista Delamar Resort 37
w
‘Wake Robin Inn 10
Walmond 25
‘Wawona Hotel 20
Wheeler Hot Springs 33
White Cottages 6
White Pelican Hotel 18
‘Wilbur Hot Springs 15
Wildemar Camp 26
‘Wilson’s Inn 6
Wishon Camp 22
Woodwardia Hotel 10
Woodworth’s 6
f X
Yosemite Lodge 23

A6T7 (3-21-23-20M)
46

| 6192A

Klamath
1ot Springs

Montague
Gazelle

San Hamon
SN

IN
CALIFORNIA

AND PORTION OF

OREGON and NEVADA

POOLE BROS. CHICAGO.

YOSEMITE

V' | NATIONAL_PARK

S
Q Whittier
N udebaker
o




‘ouTING|
RESORTS'

| &

=t k-:do

" SOUTHERN PACIFIC
LINES



